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Date: 02/26/2004

Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas

User: BANDERSON

Time: 11:42 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2002-01000-CD
Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Rita Wolfe vs. Ruth Bloom
Civil Other
Date Judge
06/24/2002 Filing: Praecipe for Writ of Summons Paid by: Achille, John G. Esq No Judge ,_—
(attorney for Wolfe, Rita) Receipt number: 1844248 Dated: 06/24/2002
Amount: $80.00 (Check) Two Writs issued to Sheriff
07/18/2002 Entry of Appearance on behalf of Defendant, RUTH BLOOM, filed by No Judge /
s/Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire no cc Copy CA
Praecipe to issue a Rule on Plaintiff to file her Complaint within 20 days or No Judge l/
suffer judgment non pros. s/Dennis J. Stofko, Esq. nocc  Rule to
Attorney /
07/24/2002 Affidavit of Service of Rule to File Complaint via mail dated July 20, 2002 No Judge
along with returned receipt. Filed by Atty. Stofko. No cc. /
08/06/2002 Complaint. Filed by s/John G. Achille, Esquire Verification s/Rita No Judge
Berringer Wolfe no cc
Notice of Service of Complaint upon DENNIS J. STOFKO, ESQ. s/John No Judge v
G. Achille, Esq. no cc
Notice of Service of Interrogatories and Request for Production of No Judge 1/
Documents upon DENNIS J. STOFKO, ESQ. s/John G. Achille, Esq.
no cc /
08/12/2002 Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A.  No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm /
08/23/2002 Answer and New Matter. filed by s/Dennis J. Stofko, Esq. Verification  No Judge
s/Dennis J. Stofko, Esq. nocc /
09/12/2002 Notice of Service of Answer to New Matter. filed by s/John G. Achille, No Judge
Esq. nocc /
Plaintiff's Answer to Defendant's New Matter. filed by s/John G. Achille, No Judge
Esq. Verification s/Rita Wolfe no cc -
10/29/2002 Notice of Service of Plaintiff's Second Request for Production of No Judge
Documents upon DENNIS J. STOFKO, ESQ. s/John G. Achille, Esq.
no cc /
12/27/2002 Motion To Compel Against Plaintiff. filed by s/Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire  No Judge
no cc
01/03/2003 ORDER, AND NOW, this 3rd day of January, 2003, re: Plaintiff shall have John K. Reilly Jr.'/
10 days from the date of this Order to sign the requested authorizations or
suffer those sanctions deemed appropriate by the Court. By the Court,
siJKR,JR.,P.J. 1 cc Atty Stofko .
01/15/2003 Motion To Compel. filed by s/John G. Achille, Esq. no cc John K. Reilly Jr. o
Notice of Service of Motion to Compel upon DEFENDANT, w/copy to John K. Reilly Jr, L
DENNIS J. STOFKO, ESQ. s/John G. Achille, Esq. no cc /
01/16/2003 ORDER, AND NOW, this 15th day of January, 2003, re: Motion to John K. Reilly Jr.
Compel. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 2 cc Atty Achille
05/15/2003 Motion To Compel. filed by s/John G. Achille, Esq. no cc John K. Reilly Jr. N
Notice Of Service Of Motion To Compel upon: DENNIS J. STOFKO, John K. Reilly Jr./
ESQUIRE filed by s/John G. Achille nocc
05/19/2003 ORDER, AND NOW,this 16th day of May, 2003, re: Motion To Compel.  John K. Reilly Jr)/
by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 1 cc Atty Achille /
05/21/2003 Answer To Motion To Compel. filed by s/Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire no  John K. Reilly Jr.

cC
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Date: 02/26/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON

Time: 11:42 AM
Page 2 of 2

Date

ROA Report
Case: 2002-01000-CD
Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Rita Wolfe vs. Ruth Bloom
Civil Other

Judge

08/05/2003

12/08/2003

01/08/2004

01/12/2004

02/05/2004

02/24/2004

Filing: Subpoena Paid by: Stofko, Dennis J. (attorney for Bloom, Ruth)  John K. Reilly Jr.
Receipt number: 1865677 Dated: 09/05/2003 Amount: $6.00 (Check)

Motion For Summary Judgment. filed by, s/Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire John K. Reilly Jr-z/
no cc

Transcript of Deposition of RITA WOLF a/k/a RITA BERRINGER, January John K. Reilly Jr.~
10,2003.

ORDER, NOW, this 7th day of January, 2004, Rule is issued upon Paul E. Cherry t/
Plaintiff. Rule Returnable is scheduled the 4th day of February, 2004 at

2:00 p.m., in Court Room No. 2. by the Court, s/IFJAPJ. 2cCcC

w/service memo to Atty Stofko

Certificate of Service, Order scheduling the Rule Returnable along with Paul E. Cherry
the Motion for Summary Judgment upon: John Achille. by the Court,
s/Dennis J. ZStofko, Esqjuire no cc /

ORDER, NOW, this 4th day of February, 2004, re: Defendant's Motion  Paul E. Cherry
for Summary Judgment. by the Court, s/PEC,J. 2 cc Atty Achille,
Stofko

Defendant's Response To Plaintiff's Request For Production Of Paul E. Cherry \/
Documents. filed by, s/Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire  Verification s/Ruth
Bloom ccto Atty

Defendant's Answers To Interrogatories. filed by, s/Dennis J. Stofko, Esq. Paul E. Cherry /
1 cc to Atty

Plaintiff's Affidavit. S/Rita Wolfe 2 CC to Atty. Paul E. Cherry /

~—



Date: 06/10/2003 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User. DGREGG
Time: 09:11 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 1993-00797-CD
Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Paul J. McArdle vs. Ronald Stewart
Judgment

Date Judge

11/07/2001 Please refer to docket book for entries prior to November, 2000. No Judge

dMdtion For A Finding of Contempt and For Sanctions. Filed by s/PaulJ.  No Judge
McCardle, Esq.

11/14/2001 Rule Returnable, Now, to wit, this 14th day of Nov. 2001, Hearing on Motion John K. Reilly Jr.
UFor a Finding of Contempt and For Sanctions on Dec. 18, 2001. By the
Court, s/UKR,JR.,P.J. 1 cc Atty McArdle

11/16/2001 Jraecipe to Withdraw Motion, Re: Motion for a Finding of Contempt and for John K. Reilly Jr.
Sanctions of November 5, 2001, filed by s/Paul J. McArdle No CC

09/16/2002 ‘/Motion For A Finding of Contempt and For Sanctions. s/Paul J. McArdle  John K. Reilly Jr.
Certificate of Service no cc

09/17/2002 , RULE RETURNABLE, NOW, to wit, this 17th day of Sept. 2002, re: John K. Reilly Jr.
Plaintiff's Motion For A Finding of Contempt and for Sanctions will be heard
on Oct. 9, 2002, at 9:30 a.m. by the Court, s/JKR,JR, P.J. 2 cc to Atty
McArdle

09/23/2002 __Praecipe to Withdraw Motion for a Finding of Contempt filed by Atty. John K. Reilly Jr.
McArdle No CC.

05/12/2003  _“Motion For A Finding Of Contempt And For Sanctions. filed by s/PaulJ.  John K. Reilly Jr.
McArdle, Esq. Certtificate of Service no cc

05/13/2003/ RULE RETURNABLE, NOW, to-wit, this 13th day of May, 2003, re: John K. Reilly Jr.
Plaintiff's Motion For A Finding Of Contempt And For Sanctions will be
heard before this Court on June 9, 2003, at 1:30 p.m. by the Court,
~-slJKRJR.,P.J. 1 cc PIff

06/09/2003/ Certificate of Service, Rule Returnable of May 13, 2003, upon Defendant  John K. Reilly Jr.
v”RONALD STEWART. s/Paul J. McArdle, Esquire nocc

DER, NOW, this 9th day of June, 2003, re: Plaintiff's Motion for Finding John K. Reilly Jr.
of Contempt and for Sanctions. Motion is hereby GRANTED and the
Court finds the Defendant in contempt of this Court for failing to abide by
previous Orders of this Court, Defendant to pay for the benefit of Clearfield
County the sum of $500.00 within 30 days from date hereof, failing which a
Bench Warrant will issue. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 1 cc Aty
McArdle, R. Stewart
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER,
Plaintiff,

V.

RUTH BLOOM,

Cefendant.

e e

[ o ]

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
02 1000 CO
. ~2R3=CD-

No

Type of Pleading:
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF SUMMONS

Fi'ed or: behalf of Plaintiffs
Ccunse: of Record for this Party:

Jchn G, Achille, Esquire
Pa. |.D. # 28431

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookvilie, PA 15825-1221

{814) 349-6701

~FILED

JUN 2 4 2007

William A,
Protheﬁe?gsw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF @@L_’@ Y

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
SUMMONS
Rita Wolfe a/k/a
Rita Berringer
Vs. NO.: 2002-01000-CD
Ruth Bloom

TO: RUTH BLOOM

To the above named Defendant you are hereby notified that the above named Plaintiff has
commenced a Civil Action against you.

Date: 06/24/2002 (\)ﬂ—%’

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Issuing Attorney:

John G. Achille Esq
379 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825-1221



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE a/k/a RITA
BERRINGER,

Plaintiff

Vs. No. 2002-01000 CD
RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter my appearance for Defendant, Ruth Bloom in the above
matter. Papers may be served at the address listed below.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Pursuant to Rule 1007.1 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, as
amended, a Jury Trial is demanded on all issues raised by the pleadings in this

action.

I certify this Entry of Appearance and Demand for Jury Trial shall be

served forthwith by ordinary mail upon all parties.

fﬂAMﬂA ,
DEMYYJ. STOFKO, ESGUIRE
P.O. Box 5500

Johnstown, Pa. 15904
814 262-0064

FILED o

JUL 1 82002

William A. Shaw
Prethenstery COP"] N
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE a/k/a RITA
BERRINGER,

Plaintiff

Vs. No. 2002-01000 CD
RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant

PRAECIPE

Please issue a Rule on Plaintiff to file her complaint within 20 days

Mﬁ%ﬂ

or suffer judgment non pros.

ENMS J. STOFKO, ESQUTRE
P 0. Box 5500
Johnstown, Pa. 15904
814 262-0064
ID 27638

JUL 1 62002

M ds me Cu
William A. Shaw >
Prothonotary iz
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
Rita Wolfe
a/k/a Rita Berringer
Vs. Case No. 2002-01000-CD
Ruth Bloom
RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

TO: Rita Wolfe a/k/a Rita Berringer

YOU ARE HEREBY RULED to file a Complaint in the above-captioned matter within
twenty (20) days from service hereof, or a judgment of non pros may be entered against you.

Coup L

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Dated: July 18, 2002
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
ejltems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

& Compl

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
B Print youf name ‘angd’‘address on the reverse

so that vfe can return the card to you. C. s “"e
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space germits

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
RITA WOLFE a/k/a RITA
BERRINGER,
Plaintiff
Vs. No. 2002-01000 CD

RUTH BLOOM,
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the
Rule to File Complaint was served via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on John
Achille, Attorney for Plaintiff, on July 20, 2002 as indicated by the attached

return receipt card. \
(oMM

DENNIS J. STOFKO, Attornty \for’
Defendant

Sworn to and subscribed before
me this 23rd day of July, 2002.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Received by (Ple ePnnt C/earfy) B. Date of Delivery

M | 7-20-0A°

If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

, O Agent .
i WO - [ Addressee ! g ! E D
D. Isd I d O ve -
1. Article Addressed to: s delivery ad nes?s Jnfferent from item 17 es . ; 2 M/

371

- Johw Al %757 UL 242007

m|Ladln

) AL . Serye€ Type ‘ William A. Shaw
@I/O-OW)% / {f ’ ng Mail O] Express Mail - Prothonotary

O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Ml O C.OD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number

(Transfer from service label) ?,U[‘]L,’ME‘S;]ID ;UPUB ,Eﬂ]‘qg‘n qg?é ii Ll__'(’ .

p—— e — —— ——

PS Form 3811

, March 2001 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-01-M-1424




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
Rita Wolfe
a/k/a Rita Berringer
Vs. Case No. 2002-01000-CD
Ruth Bloom
RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

TO: Rita Wolfe a/k/a Rita Berringer

YOU ARE HEREBY RULED to file a Complaint in the above-captioned matter within
twenty (20) days from service hereof, or a judgment of non pros may be entered against you.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Dated: July 18, 2002




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER,
Plaintiff,

V.

RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant.

— e e et e et e S St e e e et e S et St et

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
No. 2002-01000-CD

Type of Pleading:
COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party:

John G. Achille, Esquire
Pa. I.D. # 28431

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street
Brookville, PA
{814) 849-6701

FILED

AUG 0 6 2002
Mmitadlnscc

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary %ﬂ

15825-1221



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a FITA BERRINCER,
Plaintiir,

V.

RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant.

T ek W e e e e e e e S e e — ——

CIIL ACTION - LAW
Nc. 2002-01000-CD

Type of Pleading:
COIVPLAINT

Filed o1 bzhalf of Plaintiffs
Counsel o° Record for this Party:

Jokn G. Achille, Esquire
Pa. I.D. # 28431

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attcrreys at Law

37¢ Mazin Street
Brockvile, PA
{814) 349-6701

15825-1221



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA CIVIL ACTION - LAW

)
BERRINGER, )
) No. 2002-01000-CD
Plaintiff, )
)
V. )
)
RUTH BLOOM, )
)
Defendant. )
COMPLAINT
1. The Plaintiff, Rita Wolfe, a/k/a Rita Berringer, is an adult

individual resident of the City of Punxsutawney, County of Jefferson and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, residing at Box 34A, Punxsutawney, Pennsylvania,
15767.

2. The Defendant, Ruth Bloom, is an adult individual resident of
the City of DuBois, County of Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and at
all times pertinent hereto was an owner or the owner and possessor of and had
under her care, custody, control, maintenance and supervision the real property
located at 232 East Sheridan Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania, 15801 (hereinafter
referred to as the “premises”).

3. The events hereinafter complained of occurred on June 26,

2000, at or about 8:00 a.m., on the steps leading from the driveway up to the




Defendant’s residence at 232 East Sheridan Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania, 15801,
over which the Defendant had control.

4, At all times relevant hereto, Plaintiff was on the premises at the
invitation and request of the Defendant, who invited Plaintiff there to assist in the
care of Defendant’s husband.

5. On June 26, 2000, and for a long time prior thereto, the slate
steps and stairway, which the Defendant had a duty to maintain in a reasonably safe
condition, were in a dangerous, hazardous, defective, uneven and irregular condition.

6. On June 26, 2000, it had been raining for some time prior to
the accident, causing water to pool in the irregular surface of the slate steps and
stairway.

7. On June 26, 2000, there were no railings on the slate steps and
stairway.

8. On June 26, 2000, as the Plaintiff was proc;eeding with due
care on the slate steps and stairway, she was caused to fall to the ground by reason
of the dangerous, hazardous, defective, poorly illuminated, uneven and irregular
condition of said steps, including lack of a raiiling, causing her to sustain certain
injuries.

9. Defendant was aware of the condition of the slate steps and
stairway prior to Plaintiff’s injury, having lived there for a substantial period of time.

10. Defendant was financially able to make repairs to the slate
steps and stairway to make them safe, including, but not limited to, having regular
uniform depth and height to the steps, a safe surface which would prevent slipping

and railings.



11.  All of the resultant losses, damages and injuries sustained by

the Plaintiff were in a direct and proximate result of the negligence of the Defendant,

generally and in the following particulars:

a. In failing to keep the premises in a safe condition for persons
lawfully using same; and/or

b. In permitting the dangerous condition to be and remain on the
premises when the Defendant knew, or in the exercise of
reasonable care, should have known, of the danger involved;
and/or

c. In failing to cover, blockade or otherwise remove the dangerous
condition of which the Defendant knew or, in the exercise of
reasonable care, should have known; and/or

d. In permitting persons, and the Plaintiff in particular, to traverse
the premises when the Defendant knew, or in the exercise of
reasonable care, should have known, that it was dangerous to
do so and involved and unreasonable risk of harm to persons so
doing; and/or

e. In failing to notify or warn the Plaintiff of the dangerous
condition so that the hazard involved could be avoided; and/or

f. In maintaining the premises in such a manner so as to
constitute a danger to persons lawfully thereon; and/or

g. In failing to provide persons lawfully using the premises with a
safe area to traverse said premises; and/or

h. In failing to inspect the premises to discover the dangerous
condition or in inspecting so carelessly as not to have
discovered the condition; and/or

i. In maintaining the premises in an improper manner or in
employing personnel who were not sufficiently qualified to
maintain the premises in a proper manner; and/or

i In failing to employ competent people to initially install or
subsequently inspect and maintain the slate steps and stairway;
and/or

k. In inspecting the premises in an improper manner or in

employing personnel who were not sufficiently qualified to
inspect the premises in a proper manner; and/or



In permitting the existence of a quantity of holes, depressions,
ridges, elevations and ruts to be and remain on the premises,
which created a dangerous condition; and/or

In failing to resurface the area to rectify the dangerous
condition; and/or

In failing to provide proper markings on the steps; and/or
In failing to provide proper illumination of the premises; and/or
In failing to have proper handrails on the steps; and/or

In failing to exercise that degree of care and regard for the
rights and safety of the Plaintiff as was required under the
circumstances and/or

In requiring the Plaintiff to use the dangerous slate steps and
stairway and/or

failure to comply with Sections 1003.3.3.3 of the 2000
International Building Code, which states that stair riser heights
shall be seven inches maximum and four inches minimum and
stair tread depths shall be 11 inches minimum;

failure to comply with Section 1003.3.3.3.1 of the 2000
International Building Code, which states that stair treads and
risers shall be of uniform size and shape and that the tolerance
between the largest and smallest riser or between the largest
and smallest tread shall not exceed .375 inches in any flight of
stairs;

failure to comply with Section 1003.3.3.5.10f the 2000
International Building Code, which states that the walking
surface of treads and landings of a stairway shall not be sloped
steeper than one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2%) in any
direction;

failure to comply with Section 1003.3.3.5.2 of the 2000
International Building Code, which states that outdoor stairways
and approaches to stairways shall be designed so that water
will not accumulate on walking surfaces;

failure to comply with Section 1003.3.3.11 of the 2000
International Building Code, which states that stairways shall
have handrails on each side and that handrails shall be adequate
in strength and attachment in accordance with Section 1607.7;
and/or



VERIFICATION
I, Rita Wolfe, hereby state that | am thé Plaintiff in this action and .
verify that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. | understand that the

statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section

4804 relating to unsworn falsification to authcrities.

Dated: £- S -02-




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA
BERRINGER,

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 2002-01000-CD
Plaintiff,

V.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
RUTH BLOOM, )
)

Defendant.
NOTICE OF SERVICE OF COMPLAINT
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
You are hereby notified that on the 5" day of August,
2002, Plaintiff, Rita Wolfe, served the foregoing Complaint on the above-
named Defendants by serving a copy of the same by first class mail, postage
prepaid, addressed as follows:

Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire . I - -
Stofko Law Offices : - .

969 Eisenhower Boulevard, Ste. E

P. 0. Box 5500 AUG 0 6 2002
Johnstown PA 15904 M| Inocc
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary gﬂ

va W

John G, Achille
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER,
Plaintiff,

V.

RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant.

. M eme e W e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
No. 2002-01000-CD

Type of Pleading:

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST FOR
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Filed on behalf of Plaintiffs
Counsel of Record for this Party:

John G. Achille, Esquire
Pa. I.D. # 28431

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825-1221

(814) 849-6701

FILED

AUG 0 6 2002

M|130|npcc
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 12675
WOLFE, RITA a/k/a RITA BERRINGER 02-1000-CD
VS.
BLOOM, RUTH
SUMMONS
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JUNE 28,2002 AT 1:25 PM DST SERVED THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON

RUTH BLOOM, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 232 E. SHERIDAN ST., DUBOIS,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO RUTH BLOOM A TRUE
AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SUMMONS AND MADE KNOWN TO HER
THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY : MCCLEARY/NEVLING.

Return Costs
Cost Description
30.69 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY; ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

%Daymé?lﬁ% 2002 |
CIEAE Lflesg i

Ch
WILLIAM A. SHAW i
Prothonotary Sheriff
My Commission Expires
Lst Monday in Jan. 2006
“tartield Co., Clearfield, PA

FILED

AUG 12 2002

Ol4:00
Wiltar A- Sraw Z/”@
rethenetary

Page 1 of |




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE a/k/a RITA
BERRINGER,

Plaintiff
Vs.
RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant

TO THE PLAINTIFF:

You are hereby notified to reply to
the enclosed New Matter within

20 days of service hereof or a default

judgment may be entered against you.

No. 2002-1000 CD

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER
Counsel of record for this party:
Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire

P.O. Box 5500

Johnstown, Pa. 15904

814 262-0064

ID 27638

FILED

M|{20] noc
Willlam A) Shan

Prethenetary (@\
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T Demed After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without
ANSWER AND NEW MATTER
sufficient Knnw‘s:dgt or informaiion o' farm a belief a5 to the truth of the
NOW COMES the Defendant by and through counsel, Dennis J. Stofko
acermer: 3wl veand Theroo? 3o re@ires et i e o 00
and files the following Answer and New Matter ‘
Lootrawgen caragraph & soldens a conciuecon of laa i h ms
- 1. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without
menenrive ploading I regubod
sufficient knowledge or 1nformat10n to form a belief as to the truth of the
9. Denied: Pamz;rap"\ & cantéing a conélusion of law to which no

averment and proof thereof is required at the t1me of trial.

rdsponcive plodding s required,
2. Admitted.

1 Demel. Paragraph 10 €ontaing a caitciusion of taw m‘wh:ch no

3. Denied. After reasonable investigation; Defendant is w1thout
réspateive pleadiag io required. ~ ¢+ .
sufficient knowledge or information;to form a belief as to the truth of the

1. Demicd. Paragroph 11 contains a concfusion of law fo which no
averment and proof thereof is requlred at the time of trial.
responsive pleadim;r is required. -

4. Admitted in part, denied in part It is admitted that plaintiff was

12. Denied Alter reasonable investigation, Defendant is without
invited on the premises to assist and care of defendant s husband. However it

©oaufiedenl inewiedge or nformapon W foom o bl g 1 e ek 2 (e

is specifically denied that the plaintiff was on the premlses on June 26, 2000
averment and proof thereof is required at the Hme of .
as defendant is without sufficient knowledge or information to.form a belief as
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to the truth of the allegation. ‘
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_ responswe pleading is required.

14. Denied. After reasonable investigatitn, Defendant is without
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- responsive pleading is required:
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I, Dennis J. Stofko, do hereby state that I am the attorney for the
Defendant, and that as such, being authorized to do so, state that the facts
set forth in the foregoing Answer and New Matter are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information and belief. This verification of counsel is
being attached hereto in lieu of that of Defendant because of the inability to
obtain a verification from Defendant in the time required to file this Answer.
A verification of Defendant will be provided if requested.

This statement is made subject to the provisions of 18 Pa CSA 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

O miSl.

DENMS.I. STOFKO, Esﬁir‘e“"

Dated: Q"'z'




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER,
F aintiff,

V.

RUTH BLOOWV,

Defendant.

B i L - I e e P S e

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 2002-01000-CD

Type o Pleading:

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF ANSWER TO
NEW MATTER

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff

Counset of Record for this Party:

John G. Achille, Esquire
Pa. I.D. # 28431

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA  15825-1221

(314) 849-6701

FILED

SEP 12 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMRION PLEAS CF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PEMRNSYLVANMIA

IN THE.COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
RTA WOLFE, afk/a RITA BERRINGER, PENNSYLVANIAC?tm Law

Plointiff, }  No. 1003~GTQGD«C&

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER, ;’) CIVIL ACTION - LAW

v. ) .
Plaintiff ) No.2002-01000cD ’ C

{aTH CLOOM, l { *

v 4 Y Type of Pleading:

. Dotendant. )  PLAINTIFF'S ANSWER TO DEFENDANT s

RUTH BLOOM, )  NEW MATTER

)
Défendant ¢S ANSWER TO)DEFiIZAISS BERAIDT PlainTiFil
) .
COMES NOW tho Plaintiff, Rita Wolfe.)a/tColrise’oftRecordsfor ithisgtPartys hor a

)

undersigned attorneys, end files the following) Arychn G ‘Achille'sEsquire
}  Pa.l.D. # 28431 ,

1. Denied. Poragraph 1B contsing o c¢))nclusion of law to which no respont va.plesding

} ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH

ts required. The Plaintiff was not contributori)y nAttorneysfat/Law mparstively negligent gnd
) 379 Main Street

Fhanatity in thus not barred from roaoverrof ¢ *)¥ {Brookville;" PA7 £15825:122 1A v s ks
(814) 849-6701 ‘ '
Cermparstive Negligence Act. Act No. July 9, 1976, P1. 865 No. 162 and tho Act of April 26,

1878, Pl. 202 No. 53 Saction 10 (89}, 42 Ps. CSA Section 7102A. Tho Plaintiff bnot
_ 1

ncgligont, or if there is any causal negligance, it is not greater the =i E:fgw‘r?n:,; iy Lho
Cesron

i

o
\
1

Defendant.
2. Denied. Parcgroph 19 contains a conclusion of law to whSEPA( 2:2[][]2.:35;-::) plaeding

is roquired. It is denied Plaintitf's damages should bo diminished in proportion to eny
William A. Shaw .

ncgligonco slleged by the Defendant. Prothonotary p

b
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" .IN THE COURT OF COMMON}:PLEASTOF_{CL’EARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. RITA WOLFEa/k/aRITAS=fendant l‘v and ihmngh counsel Dennio J. Sm..m and

BERRINGER —~
_ fes the follos;ing Motion to Compel. ' o
P am tiff . |
- T, 1 Flaint imtiated the above cause of oction as a result of an aoeident
o - No. 2002-1000 CD
' ,’ TR L 2000,
: RITA Bf'é’d’ﬁ dune in, 3000, )
T ' 2, Go leceanher 7 2002 Deferciant lorwarded three an
. Defendant - MOTION TO COMPEL AGAINST

counsel t. - o . ¢ 90 that Dedendan: cowlBLAINTIEEwordg fromm Dr. Luan
Counsel of record for this party:

Hdllstmm r. L)(}qgau Fugate and me workDennis:J.. =Stofko; Esquire.-

T P.0. Box 5500 - -
o 3. un December 10, 20004 corre Wpr,»t\JOhnstown,TPa 115904 .0unsel
i 814 262-0064

requcsnns, the satws of these authorizationd D27638
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: ¥

A
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- ACHILLE, ELLERMEVYER & FRENCH
Attorneys At Law

John G. Achille* Tel: (814)849-6701

Joseph H. Ellermeyer Fax: (814)849-2889

Stephen W. French** Email: achille@palaw.org

*Also NJ Bar

**Also CPA 379 Main Street

December 23, 2002 Brookville, PA 15825-1221

Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire

Stofko Law Offices

969 Eisenhower Boulevard, Suite E
P O Box 5500

Johnstown PA 15904

RE:  Wolfe v. Bloom
No. 2002-1000 CD

Dear Mr. Stofko:
Thank you for providing the declaration page for your client’s insurance policy.

I will be happy to return to you the executed medical authorizations that you sent for my
client’s signature upon receipt of the $1,000 med pay coverage under your client’s policy.

Very truly yours,
T )R 00
hn G. Achille
JGA/glb

ccC: Rita Wolfe
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

FITA WOLFE, a’k/a RITA BERRINGER, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Piaintiff, No. 2002-01000-CD
v, Tyre o° Fleading:
MOTION TO COMPEL
RUTH BLOOM,
Filed on behalf of Plaintiff
Defendant.

Counsel of Record for this Party:

John G. Achille, Esquire
Pa. I.D. # 28431

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brcokville, PA  15825-1221
{814) 843-5701
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FILED
JAN 152003

William A. Shaw
Prothorotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

RITA WOLFz, a/k/e RITA BERRINGER,
Plainziff,

V.

RUTH BLOOM,

Defencant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

PENNSYLVANIA

C VIL ACTION - LAW
N>. 2002-01000-CD

Type of Pleading:
NOTICE OF SERVICE OF MOTION TO
COMPEL

Filed on behalf >f Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this Party:

John G. Achille, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. # 28431

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
At-orneys at Law

379 Main Street
Brookville, PA
(814) 849-6701

15825-1221

FILED

JAN 152003

William A. Shaw
Prethenetary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff, No. 2002-01000-CD
V. Type of Pleading:
MOTION TO COMPEL
RUTH BLOOM,
Filed on behalf of Plaintiff
Defendant.

John G. Achille, Esquire
Pa. I.D. # 28431

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825-1221

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) Counsel of Record for this Party:
) o
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) (814) 849-6701

FILED

 MAY 15 2003

William A. Shaw
Prethenetary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

)
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 2002-01000-CD
)
. » FILED
)
RUTH BLOOM, .
; MAY 197003
Defendant. )
) William A. Shaw
Préﬁhfmétafy
ORDER
AND NOW this i(o‘m'day of /Y\as.,\ , 2003, upon consideration of the

foregoing Motion to Compel,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, DIRECTED AND DECREED that the Defendant is barred from
using the testimony of the proposed deponents for failure to timely produce all discoverable
information, including but not limited to statements, notes or records of conversations
that he or his client may have from these individuals, or in the alternative,

Defendant’s counsel is compelled to produce all discoverable information, including
but not limited to statements, notes or records of conversations that he or his client may
have from the proposed deponents.

It is further ordered that the Defendant produce all discoverable information, whether
in the possession of the Defendant, Defendant’s insurance carrier, Defendant’s attorney or
other agents, servants or employees of the Defendant and whether in the form of written

documents, recorded statements, computer records or otherwise, bv}Mu. §0 )0‘!5)

Failure to produce the same will bar the Defendant from presenting a defer(se or otherwise
limit the Defendant’s action.

This Order is continuing in nature to produce djssovery as and when it becomes

available to the Defendant, Defendant’s insurance carrief) Defendant’s attorney or other

agents, servants or employees of the Defendant.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

)

)

Plaintiff, ) No. 2002-01000-CD

y i

)

RUTH BLOOM, )

Defendant. ;

)
MOTION TO COMPEL

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, Rita Wolfe, a/k/a Rita Berringer, by and through her
undersigned attorneys, and files the following Motion to Compel:

1. Plaintiff initiated the above cause of action as a result of an accident which
occurred on June 26, 2000.

2. The depositions of Daniel Berringer, Angela Trumbetti and Tanya Reitz have
been scheduled for May 22, 2003.

3. On April 22, 2003, Plaintiff’s counsel called and wrote to Defendant’s counsel
asking for copies of any statements, notes or records of conversations that he or his client
may have from the proposed deponents. A copy of that letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

4, By letter of April 28, 2003, Defendant’s counsel advised Plaintiff’s counsel that
he did not have any statements, recorded or written, taken from the individuals to be
deposed. A copy of that letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

5. Plaintiff's counse! called Defendant’s counsel on or about April 29, 2003, upon

receipt of this letter advising that Plaintiff’s counsel understood that there were notes taken



by the insurance company during conversations with the proposed witnesses to be deposed
on May 22, 2003. Defendant’s counsel indicated that he would check with his client.
Plaintiff's counsel has never heard back from Defendant’s counsel.

6. Plaintiff’s counsel again called for the status of receiving information and left a

message requesting the status of obtaining this discoverable information.

7. As of this date, Plaintiff's counsel has not received any of the requested
materials.
8. This type of information was specifically covered by Plaintiff’s Interrogatories

and Request for Production served on Defendant’s counsel by letter dated August 5, 2002.
Plaintiff’s Interrogatories required the Defendant to supply any information secured
subsequent to the filing of her answer. A true and correct copy of Defendant’s answers to
Interrogatories Nos. 3 and 4 are attached hereto as Exhibit 3. These have not been updated
and were verified by the Defendant on October 23, 2002. True and correct copies of
Defendant’s answer to Plaintiff's Request for Production are attached hereto as Exhibit 4.

9. Defendant has never produced any notes or records concerning statements by
these witnesses.

10. A copy of such statements, notes or records of conversations is necessary
and relevant with regard to claims being asserted by the Plaintiff in this cause of action and is
reasonable in scope. The Defendant has failed to produce these notes and/or records within
adequate time to prepare for the depositions scheduled for May 22, 2003.

11. Due to Defendant’s counsel’s hesitancy to produce a copy of Defendant’s
homeowner’s insurance policy, Plaintiff was forced to file a Motion to Compel in this matter in
order to obtain the same. A true and correct copy of said Motion to Compel and the resulting
Order compelling Defendant to produce her homeowner’s insurance policy are attached hereto

as Exhibit 5.




. . .
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12.  Plaintiff requests an order barring Defendan;c’s (;ounsel from using the testimony
of the proposed deponents for failure to timely produce all discoverable information,
including but not limited to statements, notes or records of cénversations that he or his
client may have from these individuals, or in the alternative, compelling Defendant’s counsel
to produce all discoverable information, including but not limited to statements, notes or
records of ccnversations that he or his client may have from the proposed deponents in
advance of the deposition. To avoid further probléms, it is also requested that the Order
provide that the Defendant produce all discoverablé information, whether in the posseésion of
the Defendant, Defendant’s insurance carrier, Defendant’s cdunsel or other agents, servants
or employees of the Defendant and whether in therform of written documents, recorded
statements, computer records or otherwise, by a specified date, and provide that failure to
produce the same will bar the Defendant from presenting a defense or otherwise limit the
Defendant’s action, and that said Order is continuing in nature to produce discovery as and
when it becomr.es available to the Defendant, Defendant’s insurance carrier, Defendant’s
attorney or other agents, servants or employees of the Defendént.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that this Court bar Defendant from using the testimony
of the proposed deponents for failure to timely produce all discoverable information,
including but not limited to statements, notes or records of conversations that he or his
client may hava from these individuals, or in the alternative, compel Defendant’s counsel to

produce all discoverable information, including but not limited to statements, notes or
records of conversations that he or his client may have from the proposed deponents. To

avoid further problems, it is also requested that the Order provide that the Defendant produce
all discoverable information, whether in the possession of the Defendant, Defendant’s
insurance carrier, Defendant’s attorney or other agents, servants or employees of the

Defendant and whether in the form of written documents, recorded statements, computer

3



ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys At Law

John G. Achille* . Tel: (814)849-6701

Joseph H. Ellermeyer : Fax: (814)849-2889

Stephen W. French** Email: achille@palaw.org

R0 GPA 379 Main Street
Also GPA April 22,2003 . - ain Str

Brookville, PA 15825-1221

etd
VIA FAX ONLY #814-262-0905 b/ «ff‘ g
Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire &
Stofko Law Offices

969 Eisenhower Boulevard, Suite E

P O Box 5500

Johnstown PA 15904 -

RE: Wolfe v. Bloom
No. 2002-1000 CD

Dear Mr. Stofko:

As | left a message today, | would like to have copies of any statements that you
have from individuals whom you have scheduled for depositions on' May 22",
whether they are recorded, written or otherwise taken. If you have no statements,
but there are notes from conversations with theses individuals, | believe | would be
entitled to copies of the notes. If there are no records whatsoever I'would request
that you advise us as to the purpose of their statements.:

If 1 do not receive the information concermng these mduwduals |mmed|ately, please
accept this as my objection to the depositions gonng forward.

Very truly yours,

‘ AR

hn G. Achilie

JGA/glb

EXHIBIT 1



APR. o g 2003

STOFKO LAW OFFICES

DENNIS ]. STOFKO ‘ - 969 EISENHOWER BOULEVARD, SUITE E

P.O. BOX 5500
ANDREW L. HORVATH JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 15904
ROBERT L. FREY, JR. '

TELEPHONE 814-262-0064 or 814-262-7341
FAX 814-1262-0905

. E-MAIL stofkoesq@charterpa.com
April 28, 2003

John G. Achille, Esquire
379 Main Street
Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

Re: Wolfe vs. Bloom
No. 2002-1000 CD

Dear Mr. Achille:

In reference to your letter of April 22, please be advised I do not have any
statements, recorded or written, taken from the individuals to be deposed.

The purpose of their statements is to inquire concerning your client's
condition prior to the date of the accident.

Should you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dentid4J. Sto

DJS/dd

EXHIBIT 2



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff, No. 2002-01000-CD

V.

RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF'S INTERROGATORIES ADDRESSED TO DEFENDANT

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that you are hereby required, pursuant to the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure to file and serve upon the undersigned, within
thirty (30) days from service hereof, your answers in writing and under oath, to the
following Interrogatories.

These Interrogatories are continuing and any information secured subsequent
to the filing of your answers, which would have been included in the answers had it
been known or available, are to be supplied by supplemental answers. This means,
that if between the preparation of your answers to the following Interrogatories and
the time of trial of this case you or anyone acting on your behalf should learn the
identities or locations of any personas having knowledge of discoverable matters,
the identities of any persons expected to be called as expert witnesses at trial, the
subject matter of such expected expert testimony and the substance of such expert
testimony, you shall promptly furnish the same to the undersigned by supplemental
answers. If, between the preparation of your answers to the following
interrogatories and the time of trial of this case, you or anyone on your behalf
should obtain information upon the basis of which you know that an earlier answer
to the following Interrogatories was incorrect when made or, though correct when
made, is no longer true, you shall promptly furnish the same to the undersigned by
supplemental answers.

These Interrogatories are addressed to you, but all references to you shall be
deemed to also include references to anyone acting on your behalf.

The "incident” or "occurrence"”, as used herein, refers to those events alleged
in Plaintiff's Complaint which allegedly caused harm to the Plaintiff.

Please attach written materials to any answer for which written materials are
available. If they are not available, state where they may be obtained. Label the
written materials with the number of the Interrogatory to which they pertain.

EXHIBIT 3.



1. List your correct legal names, and addresses, both now and at the
time of the accident.

Ruth K. Bloom
232 E. Sheridan Avenue
Dubois, PA 15801-3152

2. In 2000, was the Defendant using the land, house and garage at 232
East Sheridan Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania, as a single family residence?

Yes

3. List the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of all witnesses, or
persons believed or known by you to have any knowledge concerning the facts
about the accident and state whether each person who witnessed the accident:

None.

a. was present at the accident scene immediately prior to its
occurrence;
N/A

b. was within sight or hearing of the accident;
N/2a

c. rendered assistance to the Plaintiff at the scene of the accident:
N/A

d. removed the Plaintiff from the scene ofv the accident;
N/A



e. has any knowledge of the facts to how the accident occurred;

N/A
f. can state facts or opinions as to the physical or mental
condition of the Plaintiff as being related to this accident;

N/A

4, For each person listed in your answer to Interrogatory Number 3,
summarize to what each would testify if called as a witness in this matter.

N/A

5. If any of the persons listed in your answer to Interrogatory Number 3,
were or are your agents, employers, employees, servants, tenants, or
representatives, state the nature of your association as to each person.

N/A



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff, No. 2002-01000-CD
V. Type of Pleading: .
PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION
RUTH BLOOM, OF DOCUMENTS
Defendant. Filed on behalf of Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party:

John G: Achille, Esquire
Pa. I.D. # 28431

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825-1221

(814) 849-6701
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EXHIBIT 4



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff, No. 2002-01000-CD

)
)
)
)
V. ' )
)
RUTH BLOOM, )

)

)

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Plaintiff, Rita Wolfe, a/k/a Rita Berringer, requests that the Defendant, Ruth
Bloom, produce within thirty (30) days at the office of ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER &
FRENCH, 379 Main Street, Brookville, Pennsylvania, 15825, the following
documents and permit inspection and copying of same pursuant to Rule 4009 of
the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure. ’

(a) All statements from any and all witnesses, including any and all statements
from the plaintiff(s) and defendant(s) including tapes or other mechanically
transcribed information.

(b) Any and all writings, photographs, recordings, films, charts, sketches, graphs
and diagrams taken or prepared.

(c) Investigative file, excluding reference to mental impressions, conclusions or
opinions representing the value or merit of the claim or defense or respecting
strategy or tactics and further excluding privileged communication from counsel.

(d) Any and all documents containing the names, home and business addresses,
and telephone numbers of all individuals contacted as potential witnesses whether
expert or lay.

(e) All expert witness reports.
(f) All insurance company policies and their respective declaration sheets which

may be liable to satisfy part or all of any judgment entered in this action or to
indemnify or reimburse the Defendant for payments made to satisfy a judgment.



(g) Al correspondence between the parties including Defendant’s part of this suit,
or not part of this suit.

(h) Any releases or indemnity agreements signed by any of the parties or actors
involved in the circumstances underlying in this suit.

(i) All reports, estimates, invoices, or other documents pertaining to the Plaintiff's
injuries.

(). Any logs or records you may have concerning the maintenance of the steps, or
that would be applicable to the condition of the steps at the time of the accident,
or a few days before, including any estimates for repairs that were needed at the
time to the steps.

(k) Pertaining to repairs made to the steps between the date you occupied the
property to the present.

() Any and all documentation concerning injuries to the Plaintiff or other plaintiffs,
if any other injured parties used these steps.

(m) Any and all medical records of the Plaintiff including, but not limited to,
hospital records (admission summary, histories, progress notes, nurse's notes,
physician's orders, laboratory reports, pharmacy receipts, diagnostic studies and
reports, and discharge summaries), physician's records (office notes, forms
completed by the physicians on your behalf for submission to any third party,
diagnostic studies and reports, prescription records, and any correspondence from
you, your attorney, or any person on your behalf to your physician), and all
statements of charges, invoices, or receipts for medlcal services which Plaintiff
received as a result of the accident. -

(n) Any documents which in any way substantiate the Plaintiff's claim for lost
earning capacity or wages, including but not limited to:

1. medical disability forms or reports; and -
2. W-2 statements; and

3. investigative notes, reports, photographs, videos, statements or
discoverable documents; and

4, income records; and

(o) Documentation concerning other accidents, if any, where the Plaintiff was
injured on the property of the Defendant; and



(p) All documents, including computer records, contained in the insurance
company'’s file or computers, otherwise mentioned above that are discoverable, or
in any other file maintained by any other person concerning this event, whether it is
the Defendant, the attorneys, the insurance company, or their agents, servants, or
employees.

(q) All other discoverable documents; and

(r) If any document is withheld on any claim of privilege, or otherwise set forth the .
following:

1. the basis of the privilege claimed;
2. the author of the document;

3. the date of the document;

4. the recipient of intended recipient of the document;

5. a brief description of the substance of the document;

6. all persons who received copies of the document or were shown
copies of the document, along with an identification of each such
person.

7. Provide documentation establishing the name(s) and the owner(s) of

the property.

(s) Identify and attach together with respective insurance policies identified above,
and any other policies that may apply in this case, such as excess or duplicate
coverages for the Defendant or her agents, servants, employees, or ones under
‘contract or other legal obligation to provide insurance or protection to the Plaintiff,
or one who is similarly situated. Attach all such copies of all such documents,
including all insurance policies and declaration sheets. -

Date: 8'5/’ OQ | Wﬁ

John G. Achille, Esquire
or Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER,
Plaintiff,

V.

RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant.

B I

CiVIL ACTION - LAW
No. 2002-01000-CD

Type of Pleading:
MOTION TO COMPEL

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this Party:

John G. Achille, Esquire
Pa. I.D. # 28431 .

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street
Brookville, PA
(814) 849-6701

15825-1221

EXHIBIT 5
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff, No. 2002-01000-CD
V.

RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant.

— —— S et e e e

MOTION TO COMPEL
COMEVS NOW the Plaintiff, Rita Wolfe, a/k/a Rita Berringer, by and through her
undersighed attorneys, and files the following Motion to Compel:
1. Plaintiff initiated the above cause of action as a result of an accident which
occurred on June 26, 2000.
2. On August 5, 2002, Plaintiff’s counsel forwarded to Defendant’s counsel
P-Iaintiff’s Request for Production of Documents asking, in part, for:

“(f) All insurance company policies and their respective
declaration sheets which may be liable to satisfy part or all of
any judgment entered in this action or to indemnify or
reimburse the Defendant for payments made to satisfy a
judgment.”

3. On October 25,-2002, Plaintiff's counsel received Detendant’s Response to

Plaintift's Request for Production of Documents, which stated:

“(f) Policy and declaration sheet has been requested form the
insurance company and will be supplied as soon as received.”



4, On December 21, 2002, Plaintiff's counsel received only the declaration page
from the Defendant’s policy.

5. As of this date, Plaintiff’s counsel has not received a complete copy of
Defendant’s policy despite the formal request on August 5, 2002, and a follow-up phone call,
as well as ar;n oral request made at the deposition taken on January 10, 2003.

6. A complete copy 01; Defendant’s policy is necessary and relevant with regard to
claims.being asserted by the Plaintiff in this cause of action and is reasonable in scope.

7. Plaintiff is entitled to an order compelling Defendant to produce a clear and
complete copy of any and all insurance company policies which may be liable to satisfy
part or all of any judgment entered in this action or to indemnify or reimburse the
Defendant for payments made to satisfy a judgment.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that this Court compel Defendant within ten days to
produce a élear and complete copy of any and all insurancé company policies which may
be liable to satisfy part or all of any judgment entered in this action or to indemnify or
reimburse the Defendant for payments made to satisfy a judgment or to suffer §uch

sanctions as the Court shall impose.

Date: January 14, 2003 é? w

/ Jehi G. Achille, Esquire -
or Plaintiff

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825-1221

{814) 849-6701



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

)
)

Plaintiff, ) No. 2002-01000-CD
)
V. )
)
RUTH BLOOM, )
)
Defendant. )
)

ORDER
AND NOW this I&day of ‘)O'\UO-\‘\ , 2003, upon consideration of the
\

foregoing Motion to Compel,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, DIRECTED AND DECREED that the Defendant shall have ten
¢ ., (10) days from the date of this order to produce a clear and complete copy of any :and all
insurance company policies and their respective declaration sheets which may be liable
to satisfy part or all of any judgment entered in this action or to indemnify or reimburse

the Defendant for payments made to satisfy a judgment or suffer those sanctions deemed

appropriate by the Court. e e
BY THE COURT:

| hereby certify this to be a true

and attested copy of the original
statement filad iﬂythls ease. g /3/ JOHN K- RE]UX JR.
JAN 18 2005 - - PRESIDENT JUDGE

Attest, Coes g

Prothonotary/

Clerk of Courts . .. ) ]



FILED ~.

B oy o1,

MAY 15 2003 n%ﬂ

Willigrn A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA BERRINGER,
Plaintiff,

V.

RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant.

D i o - N M U S e i

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 2002-01000-CD

Type of Pleading:

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF MOTION TO
COMPEL

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

John G. Achille, Esquire
Pa. I.D. # 28431

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825-1221
{814) 849-6701

FILED

MAY 16 2003

Wélliam A. Shaw
EEREERY
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
Civil Action Law

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA
BERRINGER,

Plaintiff,
VS. : No. 2002-1000 CD
RUTH BLOOM,

Defendants.
' - '. L Ll : A . <

L]

| MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

AND NOW comes Defe;ndant, Ruth Bldom, by and through counsel,
Dennis J. Stofko ana, purs_u_gmt to Pa.R.C.P. 1035.1 et seq., movés this
Honorable Court to tl"lC entry .Of Sur;Lmary Judgment, of which the following

! statements are made‘in support ther_eof: | |

1. On or about June 26, 2000, Plaintiff, Rita Wolfe, a/k/a Rita
Berringer, was alleggdly'on the pfoperty of Defendant. The purported purpose
of Plaintiff’s visit to Defendant’s home was to perform private nursing for
Defendant’s late husband, who was terminally ill at the time.

2. Plaintiff alleges she arrived at the residence around. 8:00 a.m., at

which time it was raining.

3. As directed and utilized numerous times prior to this date, Plaintiff

alleges she began to ascend the steps leading to the bi’ékd'(‘)gr offtieiffe\s}'dence.

D

DEC 0 8 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RITA WOLFE a/k/a
RITA BERRINGER - :
V. : NO. 02-1000-CD
RUTH BLOOM
ORDER

AND NOW, this 22™ day of April, 2004, following Argument on Defendant’s
Motion for Summary Judgment and upon review of briefs filed by the parties, it is the

ORDER of this Court that the Motion for Summary Judgment is hereby GRANTED.

BY THE COURT,

@«-Qé&,,ua/

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

FILED

APR 22 7004

7



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
Civil Action Law RECEIVED
RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA :
BERRINGER, : pEC 0 8 2003
. GOURT ADMINISTRATOR'S
Plamtlff, .OFFICE. .
vs. : No. 2002-1000 CD
RUTH BLOOM,
Defendants.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

AND NOW comes the Defendant, Ruth Bloom, hereinafter identified as
“Ms. Bloom”, by and through her counsel, Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire, and files
the following Brief in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment.

FACTS

On or about June 26, 2000, Plaintiff, Rita Wolfe, a/k/a Rita Berringer,
was an alleged invitee on the property of Ms. Bloom. The purpose of Plaintiff's
presence at Defendant’s residence was to provide private nursing care to Ms.
Bloom’s late husband, who was terminally ill at the time and required day-to-
day care. Apparently, Plaintiff was in the employment of Interim Health Care
Management as a Certified Nurse’s Assistant (CNA). Plaintiffs job
responsibilities included going to the home of elderly individuals to assist them
in bathing, eating, dressing, walking, occasionally shopping for groceries, and

other day-to-day activities the elder clients could not perform for themselves.
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this evidence establishes that there is no genuine issue of material fact and the
moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Id.

Summary judgment is a procedural means that works to eliminate the
waste of time and resources of litigants, as well as the courts, where a trial
would be a useless formality. First v. Zem Zem Temple, 454 Pa.Super. 548,
551, 686 A.2d 18, 20 (1996).

DISCUSSION

Defendant avers that the issues for this Honorable Court’s consideration
are: 1.) Whether Defendant is liable for allege injuries where the Plaintiff fails
to establish a dangerous condition on the steps, 2.) Whether Defendant is
liable for allege injuries where Plaintiff fails to show Defendant had notice of an
alleged dangerous condition, and 3.) Whether Defendant is liable for allege
injuries where Plaintiff fails to show a causal connection between the injuries
claims and the presence of a handrail on the steps.

Defendants aver that discovery is complete and closed. Based on the
discovery materials in this case, clearly Defendants motion for summary
judgment must be granted where the pleadings, discovery and affidavits, in this
case none where offered, reflect no genuine issue of material fact. Loyal
Christian Benefit Association v. Bender, 342 Pa.Super. 614, 493 A.2d 760
(1985); Pa.R.C.P. 1035 (b).

Pennsylvania law is clear in that a possessor of land is not an insurer of
the safety of those who enter onto the premises. See Moultrey v. Great A & P

Tea Co., 281 Pa. Super. 525, 422 A.2d 593 (1980). "[T]he mere happening of an



accident or an injury does not establish negligence nor raise an inference or
presumption of negligence nor mr;lke out a prima facie case of negligence."
Amon v. Shemaka, 419 Pa. 314, 317, 214 A.2d 238, 239 (1965).

Therefore, in order for Plaintiff to impose liability upon the Blooms, the
Plaintiff must present evidence tending to prove a cause of Plaintiff’s fall. The
fatal weakness in Plaintiff’s case is that she has produced no evidence of how
or why she fell. Nor has Plaintiff produced evidence of any condition of the
steps that caused her to fall.

There is no dispute that no eyewitnesses were present that viewed
Plaintiff’s fall. In her deposition, Plaintiff is asked by defense counsel, near the
end of testimony, the following: | -

Q. Do you know of any eye witnesses to your fall?
A. No.

+

N.T. from the deposition of Rita Wolf a/k/a Rita Berringer, January 10, 2003,
page 83, line 24 to page 84, line 1.
In Roland v. Kravco, Inc., 355 Pa.Super. 493, 513 A.2d 1029 (1986), the

court stated.the following, in pertinent part: - '

The appellant admitted that she did not see any ice or icy ridges on
the parking lot surface, notwithstanding that she was looking at
the ground at the time that she fell, and that she did not know
what caused her to slip. Since by her own statements she *501 did
not observe any ice when she fell, she had the obligation to show

by affidavit or otherwise that there were icy rldges or elevations
which caused her to fall. . :

Roland at 500-501.



Defendant was in some way negligent -est upon Plaintiff. At the close of all
discovery, Plaintiff has not provide the necessary evidence required to maintain
their claims against Mrs. Bloom. Nor have they offered any witness testimony
that would warrant submission to a jury.

In Carrender v. Fitterer, 503 Pa. 178, 469 A.2d 120 (1983), the
Supreme Court, speaking through Chief Justice Roberts, held that, [a]lthough
the question of whether a danger was know or obvious is usually a question of
fact for the jury, the question may be decided by the court where reasonable
minds could not differ as to the conclusion." Carrender, 503 Pa. at 185-6, 469
A.2d at 124.

Clearly, Plaintiif, herself, cannot identify why she fell. Nor will Plaintiff
be able to present witness testimony to establish the cause of her fall.
Pennsylvania law does not create a presumption of negligence just because
Plaintiff fell. Instead, Plaintiff must be able to present evidence that will tend to
prove why she fell. Obviously, neither she, nor any other person can identify a
cause. Therefore, Defendant is entitled to summary judgment as a matter of
law.

Furthermore, Plaintiff claims that there were defects in the condition of
the steps. Upon questioning by defense counsel at her deposition, Ms. Wolfe

stated:

Q. Well, I'm not asking you - - - I'm not asking what you
probably saw, can you describe for me what you did see? Did you

look forward?




A. I don’t remember. I mean, I can’t tell yoi:l exactly what I seen
that day. I mean, I seen steps, and grass and trees and - - -.

N.T. from the deposition of Rita Wolf a/k/ a Rita Berringer, January 10, 2003,

page 70, line 9 to 16.

In her own testimony, Plaintiff admits‘tha:t §he had been to the Bloom
residence numerous times prior.to the date of the alleged accident. As the
back entrance was the only entran_ce'that she used upon all prior visits, she
obviously was familiar with the condition of the steps. Yet, Plaintiff states:

Q. Did. you ever complain to Mr: or Mrs. Bloom about the
conditions of their steps and their sidewalk before the day of this
accident? | |

Aa . No- - : * - (Y ’ ’ . ' !
N.T. from the deposition of Rita Wolf a/k/a Rita Berringer, January 10, 2003,

page 81, line 25 to page 82, line 4.

Section 343 of the Restatement (Second) of Torts sets forth the duty owed

to invitees:

A possessor of land is subject to liability for physical harm caused
to his invitees by a condition on the land if, but only if, he
(a) knows or by the exercise of reasonable care would discover the
condition, and should realize that it involves an unreasonable risk
of harm to such invitees, and _

(b) should expect that they will not discover or realize the danger,
or will fail to protect themselves against it, and

(c) fails to exercise reasonable care to protect them against the
danger.

Zito v. Merit Outlet Stores, 436 Pa.Super. 213, 216, 647 A.2d 573,

574 (1994).

1
ey

Clearly, from her own testimony, Plaintiff did not view the steps as

dangerous the numerous times she ascended and descended them prior to the

9



injury to her ankle because of the twisting. Therefore, the lack of a handrail
was not the proximate cause of Plaintiff’s alleged ankle injury.

In sum, Plaintiff has failed to set forth any evidence at all as to how and
why she fell on the steps. Furthermore, there has been no evidence that any
condition existed on the steps, that resulted in the alleged accident, or any
prior notice to the Blooms that the steps were dangerous. Finally, the
existence of a handrail had no causal connection to the alleged twisting of
Plaintiff's ankle. Defendant avers tha: Plaintiff will not offer the necessary
evidence at time of trial.

Inasmuch, Plaintiff has failed to establish the causal connection between
how or why she and the resultant injuries. Likewise, she has failed to establish
any dangerous condition, or that the Blooms were aware of the same. Without
such evidence this Court must grant summary judgment as a matter of law.
Plaintiff's’ cause of action, sounding in negligence, cannot be submitted to a

jury because an essential element of negligence has not been established, that

being the causal connection.

%\Qm%mﬁ?

vennis J. Stofko U v
Attorney for Defendant

11




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA
BERRINGER :
) . '
Vs. : No. 02-1000-CD E:)
RUTH BLOOM 2 JAN 0 8 2004
. Wwilligm A 57
Prothonotary‘Ciun Gi \,Cur*s
ORDER

NOW, this 2 day of January, 2004, upon consideration of

Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, a Rule is hereby issued upon Plaintiff
to Appear and Show Cause why the Motion should not be granted. Rule

Returnable is scheduled the “{  day of %UAU( 2004, at
=" 00 € M in Courtroom No. 2 Clearﬁeld County

Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:

Y

G pooerortis,

Judg
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE a/k/a RITA
BERRINGER,

Plaintiff

Vs. No. 2002-1000 CD
RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Order
scheduling the Rule Returnable along with the Motion for Summary
Judgment was forwarded via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid to John Achille,
379 Main Street, Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825 on the 9th day of

o (gl

DENRNIS J. STOFKO, Aftprney
for Defendant

January 9, 2004



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RITA WOLFE a/k/a RITA
BERRINGER

_vs- . No. 02-1000-CD
RUTH BLOOM :

ORDER
NOW, this 4th day of February, 2004, following
argument on Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment, it
is the ORDER of this Court that Plaintiff file a brief
within no more than twenty (20) days from this date.
Both sides will have an additional ten (10) days to file

a reply brief, if so desired.

BY THE COURT,

méa%

FILED

FEB 05 2004

Wmiam A, Sha

[=)
rothonotafy/Clerk of Coyrt
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
RITA WOLFE a/k/a
RITA BERRINGER,
Plaintiff,
VS. ' No. 2002-01000 CD
RUTH BLOOM,
Defendant. ' DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO

PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Filed on behalf of Defendant

Counsel of Record:

Dennis J. Stofko, Esq.
PA ID #27638

STOFKO LAW OFFICES
969 Eisenhower Blvd.
P. O. Box 5500
Johnstown, PA 15904

(814) 262-0064




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
RITA WOLFE a/k/a
RITA BERRINGER,
Plaintiff,
vs. No. 2002-01000 CD
RUTH BLOOM,
Defendant.

DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

AND NOW comes Defendant, Ruth Bloom, through her counsel, Dennis
J. Stofko, and files the following Response to Plaintiffs’ Request for Production
of Documents:
(a) See Claimant Summary attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
(b) See photos attached as Exhibit B to Answers to Interrogatories.
(c) See Loss Report attached as Exhibit A to Answers to Interrogatories.
(d) None.
() None. An expert has not been retained. However, in the event one is
procured, counsel will be notified and supplied with a report.
(f) Policy and declaration sheet has been requested from the insurance
company and will be supplied as soon as received.
(g) None.

(h) None.



(i None, other than what has been supplied by Plaintiff’s counsel.
() None.

(k) None.

() None, other than what has been supplied by Plaintiff’s counsel.
(m) None, other than what has been supplied by Plaintiff’s counsel.
(n) None, other than what has been supplied by Plaintiff’s counsel.
(o) None.

(p) See Exhibits attached to Answers to Interrogatories.

(q) None.

(r) None.

(s) None, other than what has been supplied above.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: October @4 , 2002 DENMES J. STOFKO, ESQ.
Attorney for Deféndant



VERIFICATION

I, Ruth Bloom, hereby state that I am the Defendant in this action and
verify that the statements made in the foregoing Response to Plaintiff’s Request
for Production of Documents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief. I understand that the statements therein are made
subject to the pena4ties of 13 Pa. C.S.A. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: October 13 , 2002 /@%ﬂ f/m

Ruth Eiloom
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U Claimant Summary

Claimant: Rita<Berringer

. 2 2¢7 4
Address: * KJ&/’: 7*—/"/-':— )
Py )/ /S 7};//’ 7
Unk, PA PA
Home Phone: (  JUNK-NOWN Business Phone: { YUNK-NOWN ext:
~ ¢ T

Clmt ID: R/B1 Age: 99 Sex: DOB: " 7 73
TIN/SSN: - - TORT:
Spouse: A _\
Employer: /\-' /3( V\'\‘\ W Z,

Title:
Comments: *UNK CLMT WAS WORKING AT THE TIME FOR NURSING CAR
Injury: UNK
CPS Injury: UNK
Hospital: UNK UNK
LocinVeh:  Seat Belt: Air Bag:
Veh. Year: Make: Model: License:
Veh. Description: ’
Veh. Damage:
Veh. Location:
Veh. Drivable: Loss Amount: 0.00

Violations:

Items Damaged: UNK INJ CAUSED BY FALL IN PH HOME . HAS GONE THROUGH TWO SURGERIES
AND ABOUT TO RECIEVE A THIRD.

~

o )/-r;( ¢ L
;L’WL& Y /7[ & ﬁL 7%( ~
L

/ | ,-/7 Jite /77‘/f'5 A S /;/’]‘/?/7{@7//67\

L{[f ¥ )ﬂ/

Wednesday, Ma;)Ol 2002 1:42 PM

= 2,)
}<&’{ Ny A9 b/ 30
4 \ ./

DEFENDANT'S
EXHIBIT

©
)
<
Q
w
2
=
5 1
L]
=
=
&

Page




D e o e
'7 . /'< ,\n " 1»’7<5 . /I/( L,(l/, T {/\ /7// '/<(_/~/ A NEIA ! J,x///a‘_)
4 : . . o ) ‘
Y, 4¢ - ("/// julr i foedl I :
T l‘ i ! . i -
N P o Y B S ; /
) T W/Z/‘r)/ S raAlfne
— | . J/
' 5 ’; < 'L'-, P < / B! la W4
vy 7 ‘(. / /é( r '/
< | ! 1 "ﬁ / } f /7 Vi) /‘C' /// "/I//l
\/\/ R N T R I A
PESTARN B A -
‘,4"‘." \\J N i N ~
-7 i 1 ! J/! , ! . — ; / < V4
AR ’, 'VL /1 s @ e -’/TC' 5/( L/ > A% -
L Ty Lol 1T ‘ =
7 1‘
Ny
A sy = Ll ar y
f . sl /s
P! + cle v i
07 Ly IC/ R T Ak
; \ v | i N !
! : L Vo P Bl
! ' i
Ry Z-’ //\ [& /,L/"/_/ LC(/’(/
; . A / bl fei- t !
G e / , /7L//
) < Noromhens! A7
ploss ULl
177
]
" /’l_ !(\//'} X ol \//)
/',,— Co(05 A ;
;Z( e f ! C‘i i 7L
\ ~ AT L
Tk n e [aament it
il j {_(hanl R . , ;
. Z ~ L s
s : ; L A T g "‘f c/
Iy Tode i advidd @ '
' ,f/:’u’ﬂ/ ,Lf/‘, A et E > ]
3 hd ’ ; 4 ) !,
r N L et £ JL;M g1 ALY
- Aay Coooa A Sur' &
O N P G OO I y
{ /] i .L i Lo o
‘ . J (V"I |20 ! ! ’\JI,J 7ons Lz il i

L A rere
1 ,;] 7
]‘,\/






¢

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
RITA WOLFE a/k/a
RITA BERRINGER,
Plaintiff,
VS. No. 2002-01000 CD
RUTH BLOOM,
Defendant. DEFENDANT’S ANSWERS

TO INTERROGATORIES
Filed on behalf of Defendant

Counsel of Record:

Dennis J. Stofko, Esq.
PA ID #27638

STOFKO LAW OFFICES
969 Eisenhower Blvd.
P. O. Box 5500
Johnstown, PA 15904

(814) 262-0064

FILED

AT
Wiliam A, Shaw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
RITA WOLFE a/k/a
RITA BERRINGER,
Plaintiff,
vs. A No. 2002-01000 CD
RUTH BLOOM,
Defendant.

DEFENDANT’S ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

AND NOW comes Defendant, Ruth Bloom, through her counsel, Dennis

J. Stofko, and files the following Answers to Plaintiffs’ Interrogatories:



1. List your correct legal names, and addresses, both now and at the
time of the accident.

Ruth K. Bloom
232 E. Sheridan Avenue
Dubois, PA 15801-3152

2. In 2000, was the Defendant using the land, house and garage at 232
East Sheridan Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania, as a single family residence?

Yes
3. List the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of all witnesses, or

persons believed or known by you to have any knowledge concerning the facts
about the accident and state whether each person who witnessed the accident:

None.

a. was present at the accident scene immediately prior to its
occurrence;
N/A

b. was within sight or hearing of the accident;
N/A

C. rendered assistance to the Plaintiff at the scene of the accident:
N/A

d. removed the Plaintiff from the scene of the accident;
N/A




e. has any knowledge of the facts to how the accident occurred;

N/A
f. can state facts or opinions as to the physical or mental
condition of the Plaintiff as being related to this accident;

N/A

4. For each person listed in your answer to Interrogatory Number 3,
summarize to what each would testify if called as a witness in this matter.

N/A

5. If any of the persons listed in your answer to Interrogatory Number 3,
were or are your agents, employers, employees, servants, tenants, or
representatives, state the nature of your association as to each person.

N/A



List:

a. the names and addresses of those persons who have given to
you, your attorney, or any person, firm, or corporation acting in
your behalf, any statements, accident reports, voice recordings,
medical proof of claim forms, reports or memoranda in any way
concerning this accident;

Charles Cowfer, Nationwide Insurance Company, 992 N. Loyalsock Ave.,
Suite 3, Montoursville, PA 17754

b. the date of each such statement, accident report, voice
recording, medical proof of claim form, report, or memorandum;

5/1/02 Loss Report by Nationwide Ins. Co.

C. the name, telephone number, and address of the person, firm, or
corporation who now has possession of same;

Charles Cowfer, Nationwide Ins. Co. (See (a) for address)

Dennis J. Stofko, Stofko Law Offices, 962 Eiséhhéwer Blvd.,
P. O. Box 5500, Johnstown, PA 15204 (814) 262-0064

d. attach copies of each such statement, accident report, voice
recording, medical proof of claim form, report or memoranda.
See Exhibit A.



7. State the name, address, or other information concerning the location
of every person known, or reasonably believed by you, your agents, investigators,
or other representatives to have knowledge, information, or possession of any map,
picture, photograph, drawing or other document about any issue or fact concerning
the accident, including the Lease, if applicable, of the premises on June 26, 2000.
Attach copies of each.

See photographs attached as Exhibit B. See names and addresses listed

in 6a.

8. Did you or your agents, employees or assigns, give a statement or
accident report to any person, firm, or corporation regarding this accident? If so,
specify: '

NO

a. the date that each such statement was given;
N/A
b. the name, address, and occupation of the person to whom and

for whom each such statement was given;

N/A

C. the name and address of the person, firm, or corporation having
possession of each statement;

N/A
d. attach a copy of each. N/A
9. Describe in detail the use for which the premises at 232 East Sheridan

Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania, were being used at the time of the accident of
June 26, 2000.

Residence



10.  If there was consideration for such use, please state the amount of
such consideration.

N/A

11. Describe in detail how the accident occurred, giving all facts
concerning the details of the events before, at the time of, and/or after the

accident, which you believe had any bearing on the accident, and your basis for
these facts.

It is unknown whether the accident happened, how it happened, or
where it happened, and therefore no details can be supplied.

12.  Please state in detail whether there were any warnings to the Plaintiff
or the general public as to the existence of any dangerous condition of the accident
scene. If so, state with particularity the nature and extent of each such warning
and from what date said warning was posted.

No dangerous conditions existed that would require a warning.

13.  Prior to the date of the accident, were there ever any claims or
complaints, whether written or oral, concerning the condition of the accident
scene? If so, state with particularity the nature and extent of each such claim or
complaint, giving the name, address and telephone number of the individual
providing such complaint; the nature of the complaint or claim; date of the same;
name address and telephone number of any attorney involved; and what steps were
taken to correct each complaint.

No.



14. Were there any actions which could have been taken prior to the
alleged occurrence, by you, your agents, employees, independent contractors, or
assigns, which might have prevented the alleged occurrence? If so, state with
particularitv, what the said actions wou!d have teen.

It is unknown whether or how the accident happened and
therefore no prior:actions could have been taken.

16. Describe in detail the conditior:s ¢” he walkways, steps and exit ways
at the accidzant scene at the timz2 of the accident on June 26, 2000.

| Good.

16. Do you contend that the Pla:intiff was negligent in any fashion? If yes,
pleasz state with specificity: Jnknown at this tine. However, discovery is ongoing
and will be supplement=d at a later time.

3. each and every allegation or ground upon which you base your
contention that the Plaintiff acted negligently;

See answer under 16.

k. every fact upcn which you rely to support each such allegation
or ground.

See answer under 16.

e R



23. State in detail each and every act of maintenance at the accident
scene for a one year period prior to June 26, 2000.

Sweeping, Shoveling and miscellaneous cleaning as needed.

24. For each such act of maintenance, state with particularity the
individual who performed such maintenance and the date of such performance and
the costs associated with each.

When it would snow, a man would come and shovel.

25. Specify the time, place, and substance of any conversation which you
had about the manner in which the accident happened.

This question is unintelligible and cannot be answered in present form.

26. Specify whether you were covered by liability insurance at the time of
the accident, and if so, list:

a. the name of all insurance companies providing such coverage,
and the respective policy numbers;

Nationwide Ins. Co. {(See address in 6a.)
Claim No. 54-37-H0-672464 06262000-01

b. the individual policy limitations for coverage from each
insurance policy;

See Loss Report attached as Exhibit A. Policy and declaration
sheet has been requested from company and will be forwarded upon
receipt.

v




C. attach copies of each and every insurance policy covering you
and said premises at the time of the accident. -
See answer to 26.b.
27. At any time since the accident, were any photographs, motion picture
films or video films taken of you, the scene of the accident, or the steps involved?
If so, identify same by giving:

a. the date or dates of the taking of such photographs, motion
picture films or video films; and

See photographs attached as Exhibit B. All other information
supplied by Plaintiff's counsel.

b. the name and address of the person or persons having
possession of them.

See 6a.

28. Give a description of the accident scene, including:

a. its date of construction, type of construction, and the name,
address, telephone number of the individual, business or
corporation who constructed the same;

It was already constructed when we moved into the house.

b. if any building permits were issued or applied for concerning the
area in question at anytime prior to or after the accident, attach
copies of each such application or permit with any diagrams or
drawings, and indicate what differences there are between the
condition of the accident scene and the permits and
applications; and

N/A

10



c. if the area of the accident scene was repaired or modified after
the accident, state the nature of repair or change of the accident
scene.

N/A

29. Give the name, address, and telephone number of the person or
persons who owned or were in possession and/or control of the premises where the
accident occurred on June 26, 2000.

Marvin L. & Ruth K. Bloom
232 E. Sheridan Street
Dubois, PA 15801

30. Please give the name, address, employer, and capacity in which
employed, of all persons who have investigated on your behalf, the accident
involved in the instant case.

Chuck Cowfer, Adjuster, Nationwide Insurance Company

31. Were any reports, memoranda, or notes of the investigation made? If
so, give the name, address and job title of each person making the report,
memoranda or notes.

Yes, See Loss Report attached as Exhibit A.

32.  Prior to Plaintiff's accident had any similar accident ever occurred?

No.

11



33. If the answer to the preceding interrogatory is in the affirmative, state
in complete detail the nature and extent of the accident and injury.

N/A

34. Identify all persons whom you intend to call as expert witnesses at
trial, and for each such expert specify: None. an expert has not been retained.
However, in the event one is procured, counsel will be supplied with a report.

a. each school attended by said expert, including the years in
attendance and the degree received;

N/A
b. any specialized training in the expert's area of expertise;
N/A
C. list all publications written by each expert, including the title of

gach one, the name and date of he periodical or book in which it
was printed, and the date of its printing;

N/A

12



attach each expert's curriculum vitae, if available; N/A

the subject matter on which he is expected to testify;

N/A

the substance of the facts and opinions to which he is expected
to testify;

N/A

a summary of the grounds for each opinion to which he will
testify; and '

N/A

13



h. list all appearances in court by each expert for the past ten
years stating the subject of his testimony and the party for
whom he testified.

N/A

35. Were you in possession and/or in control of the real estate and the
adjacent sidewalk and walkway located at 232 East Sheridan Street, DuBois,
Pennsylvania, on or about June 26, 2000?

Yes.

36. Identify how the property at 232 East Sheridan Street, DuBois,
Pennsylvania, was titled on June 26, 2000, identifying the names, addresses and
ownership interests of the respective parties who had an interest in the property.

This information is a matter of public records in the Recorder of
Deeds Office of Clearfield County.

37. If the answer to the preceding question is negative, please state the
names and addresses of any and all persons or corporations or other entities who
- were in possession or control of the said premises on June 26, 2000.

N/A

14



41. Pleese list all steps which you have taken prior to June 26, 2000, to
ensure a safe and unhazardous enzrance way from the street, walkways adjacent to

your property, thz steps and exit areas for 232 East Sheridan Street, DuBois,
Pennsylvania.

N> Hazardous conditions existed anytime on or before June 2000.

42.  Who participated in the answering of these interrogatories? Please
state the name, adcress and telephone number of each individual and explain to
what extent each perscn participated and their relationship to the Defendant.

Ruth 3locm (Address supplied in 1.)

Denris J. 3tofko, Stofke Law Offices, 962 Eisenhower Blvd.,
Jchnstown, PA 15904 (814) 262-0064

Date: 5’”5’ OA %« @ W

- John G. Achille, Esquire
For Plaintiffs

-~
ST 76(4'0-712/
Ruth Bloom~’
Defendant

Date: C o 1 3.,25017 v
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/ksa RITA CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BERRINGER,
' No. 2002 - 1000 CD
Plain=tiff,
Type of Pleading:
v. PLAINTIFF'S AFFIDAVIT

RUTH ELOOM, Filed on behalf of Plaintiff

Defendent. Counsel of Rscord for this
Party:

John G. Achille, Esquire
Pa. I.D. # 28431

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825-122:%
(814) 849-6701
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FILED

FEB 24 2004

William A. Sha
Prothonotaryw



Registered Architect EthanJ. Hine AIA

85 Caldwel Street
Brookville, PA 15825

April 20, 2002

Achile, Elemmeyer & French
379Meain Street
Brookvle, PA 158251221
At JonG. Achlle

Re: Outdoor stair construction at 232 East Sheridan Street in DuBois PA.

Dear Mr. Achille:

As requested, | have reviewed the outdoor stair construction on April 19, 2002 at 232 East Sheridan
Street in DuBois Pa.

In my professional opinion the exterior stairs are below code standards due to a failure to comply with
the following code sections in the “2000 International Building Code”:

1)

2)

3)

1003.3.3.3 Stair treads and risers. Stair riser heights shall be 7 inches maximum and 4
inches minimum. Stair tread depths shall be 11 inches minimum.

1003.3.3.3.1 Dimensional Uniformity. Stair treads and risers shall be of uniform size and
shape. The tolerance between the largest and smallest riser or between the largest and
smallest tread shall not exceed .375 inches in any fiight of stairs.

1003.3.3.5.1 Stairway walking surface. The walking surface of treads and landings of a
stairway shall not be sloped steeper than one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2%) in any
direction.

1003.3.3.5.2 Outdoor conditions. Outdoor stairways and approaches to stairways shall be
designed so that water will not accumulate on walking surfaces.

1003.3.3.11 Handrails. Stairways shall have handrails on each side. Handrails shall be
adequate in strength and attachment in accordance with Section 1607.7.

If you have any questions or require additional information, feel free to contact my office.

Sincerely,

Ethan J. Hine, AIA
Registered Architect



KTH ARCHITECTS 1D:814-371-8801 SEP 13°02 3:40 No.008 P .02

RESUME

ETHAN HINE, AJA
PROJECT ARCHITECT

EDUCATION:

ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY, COLLEGE OF ARCHITECTURE - 1990
MASTERS OF ARCHITECTURE WITH BUSINESS MANAGEMENT STREAM

ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY, COLLEGE OF ARCHITECTURE - 1988
BACHELORS OF SCIENCE IN DESIGN, ARCHITECTURE

ARCITETURA ITALIA, ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY - 1085
OVERSEAS STUDY PROGRAM IN ARCHITECTURE, THEORY & DRAWING

HARVARD GRADUATE SCHOOL OF DESIGN - 1984
CAREER DISCOVERY PROGRAM, SIX WEEK DESIGN STUDIO

REGISTERED ARCHITECT:
PENNSYLVANIA - RA-015076-X 1997

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY WITH KTH;
KTH ARCHITECTS, DUBOIS, PA
PROJECT ARCHITECT - 1995 - 1997
REGISTERED ARCHITECT - 1997-PRESENT

MEMBER:

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
DUBOIS AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE BOARD
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA
BERRINGER,

Plaintiff,
V.
RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

RITA WOLFE, a/k/a RITA
BERRINGER,

Plaintiff,
V.
RUTH BLOOM,

Defendant.

AND NOW, this
consideration of the Mo
Defendant, Ruth Bloom,

will proceed.

day of

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 2002-01000-CD

, 2004, after due

tion for Summary Judgment filed by

the Motion is hereby denied and this case

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA

Rita Wolfe a/k/a Rita
Berringer,

Plaintiff,

v. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Ruth Bloom : No. 2002 - 1000 ¢D

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendant.

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED
BY RUTH BLOOM

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, by and through her attorney,
John G. Achille, Esquire, ané¢ files the following Brief in
Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment filed by Defendant, Ruth
Bloom.

FACTS

Defendant, Ruth Bloom, hes filed Motion for Summary Judgment
alleging that all discovery is now complete and closed, that there
has been no evidence set forth, as to how or why a handrail would
have prevented Plaintiff's alleged injury, that the record is void
of any evidence that a dangerous condition existed on the premises
and/or any notice to Defendant of an alleged dangerous condition,
thereby causing Plaintiff's injuries and that Plaintiff cannot
establish negligence on the par:t of Defendant, being that no
evidence has been, nor shall be adduced, that specifies any cause

upon which liability is based.




STANDARD OF REVIEW

"A motion for summary judgement is not appropriate in a tort
case of great breadth and complexity where all the facts should be
developed at trial." 6 Standard PA Practice 24, § 32:17 230 citing
Kuranda Farm Fresh Poultry, Inc. v Montgomery Bucks Farm Bureau
Cooperétive Asso. (1977) 78 Lack Jur 113.

The Superior Court of Pennsylvania found "summary judgement
should not be granted except in "clearest" of cases where there is
not the least doubt as to absence of triable issue of material
fact." Gertrude Prince, Appellant v Louise G. Pavoni and Maria R.
Pavoni, 225 Pa.Super 286, 302 A.2d 452 (1973). "[1l] It is well
settled and beyond reasonable dispute that such a severe
dispository procedure should not be granted except in the
'clearest' of cases where there is not the least doubt as to the
absence of a triable issue of material fact." Id 288, 454. "[2] The
burden of proving the absence of any genuine issue of fact is on
the moving party and all doubt in reference thereto must be
resolved against that moving party." Id 288, 454. "[3] The burden
of the non-moving party where summary judgement is requested is not
the same as the burden during a trial of the issues, it need only
be shown that there is a genuine issue as to any material fact."

Id 289, 454.

"Defendant's motion for summary judgment will be denied where,
although plaintiff may not be able to prove its case at trial, it
is not appropriate to force plaintiff to be ready to proceed well

in advance of trial." 6 SPP2d Supp § 32:9 32 citing Knouse Foods



Vv Rice Fruit (1983) 25 Adams Co Leg J 156, PLJ-R Vol. VII, No. 2,
P. 4.

"A motion for summary judgment will not be granted where there
are several factual issues for determination. Dunhill of
Lancaster, Inc. v AC & S Co. (1982) 68 Lanc L Rev 188, 1 Packard's
L Rep 434." 6 SPP2d Supp § 32:9 33.

The Plaintiff agrees with the standard of proof set forth on
page 4 of Defendants Motion for Summary Judgement that “This
Honorable Court is required to view the record in a light most
favorable to the non-moving party, resolving all doubts as to the
existence of a genuine material fact against the moving party."
Pennsylvania State University v. County of Centre, 615 A.2d 303
(Pa. 1992). The records would include the Plaintiff's Complaint
and Answers to Discovery as well as her Deposition, which when read
as a whole, clearly document the cause of her fall being the
defects of the stairway resulting in her slipping, twisting her
ankle, due to the slippery and uneven nature of the steps and
inability to secure a hand on a railing that was not there as well
as injuries to her thumb, right shoulder and abrasions and

contusions to her knee when she fell.

DISCUSSION
The Plaintiff has alleged in her Complaint and offered an
expert report documenting the defects in the stairwell which
resulted in her slip and fall injury.

The Defendants first alleged the question of whether or not



there was a dangerous condition of the steps. Clearly the Answers
to Requests for Productions, a true and correct copy which is
attached here for the convenience of the Court shows the opinion of
the Plaintiff's expert on the condition of the steps which when
read in conjunction with the Plaintiff's Complaint sets forth the
defective conditions causing the Plaintiff's injury.

The Defendant is alleging lack of notice. However the
Defendant's answers to Interrogatories and Complaint document
ownership of the property and daily inspections by the Defendant.
In fact thz Defendant's Answers to Requests for Production of
Documents produces an insurance policy which shows it was in effect
since 1990. This is a 10 year period before the accident in which
the Defendant would have had the opportunity to inspect the steps
under the conditions of heavy rain such as was present on the day
of the Plaintiff's injury, which opportunity the Plaintiff never
had prior to her fall.

The Deiendant is alleging a lack of causal connection between
injuries cleimed with the lack of a handrail on the steps. It
would be a question for the jury as to whether or not a slip would
be contributed to or caused by the lack of a handrail. Clearly the
fall that resulted was the result of the lack of a handrail. The
Court should review the Plaintiff's Complaint and Answers to
Discovery by both sides along with the answers to questions at her
Deposition. "A motion for summary judgment can be granted only if
the pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories and

admissions on file, together with the affidavits, if any, show that



heavy rain. The record shows Plaintiff only worked there a couple
days a week for a few weeks before the accident.

Section 343 Reinstatement (Second) of Torts as cited by the
Defendant would apply to establish liability of the Defendant based
upon the record of this case. The Defendant made daily inspection
so it would be unreasonable for her not to have seen the pooling of
the water there during a rainstorm. In fact, Defendant has not
offered any affidavits or evidence from anyone that the Defendant
did not have notice of the condition of the stairs and the way they
were on the day of the accident. Discovery answers reveal no
changes since the house was built in 1965.

It is an issue for the jury as to whether the handrail would
have prevented her from twisting as much on her ankle but clearly
no question that the handrail could have prevented her from falling
and injuring other parts of her body. Plaintiff does allege
injuries from falling including her shoulder, knee, thumb and

multiple abrasions and contusions.

CONCLUSION
In the case at bar, the Plaintiff, Rita Wolfe a/k/a Rita
Berringer, was merely using the Defendant, Ruth Bloom's steps as
they were intended to be used, unaware of the defective condition
until after her fall. The Defendant, Ruth Bloom should be held
liable. This case should proceed onto the courts.
"In a very large number of cases, motions for summary

judgement were denied because the court found that there were



genuine issues of material fact.®™ 6 Standard PA Practice 24 § 32:9
214.

WHEREFORE, for all the reasons outlined above and others, we
pray this Honorable Court deny the Defendant, Ruth Bloom's Motion
for Summary Judgment as she failed to show her burden that there

are no material issues of fact for the jury.

Respectfully submitted,

A2

ohn G. Achille
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT CF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
RiTA WOLFE a/k/a RITA
BERRINGER,
Plaintif
Vs. No. 2002-1000 CD
RUTH BL2OM, |
Defencant REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION

Coursel of record for this party:
Dennis J. Stofko, Esquire
- P.O. Box 5500
Johnstown, Pa. 15904
814 252-0064
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AFFIDAVIT

), William I. Reitz, Jr., residing at R. D. 3, Box 118, Brookville, PA, 15825, + .

- heing duly sworn acc'ordin'g' to law, deposes and says:
On June 26 2000, Rita Berringer phoned me while on her'way to work atg )

the resrdence of Ruth Bloom The call was placed on a cell phone I'had glven

| her Shortly after she hung up with me, she called back and told me that she had o

:fallen outsrde on Mrs Bloom’s srdewalk and that she had mjured her ankle and

'shoulder and skinned her knees She also said that her employer had told her to AR

- go seek treatment.

Within the 'following"couple' of days, Ruth Bloom called me and asked if |
knew how she could get in tonch with Rita and asked how Rita was dolng |
understood that she was concerned about Rita, as she had fallen on her steps
AShe had called for Rita at my home before, as Rita had no telephone at home |

and worked at my house when not working for the Blooms.

a/e%w\ﬂ K%Qg 3

Srgnature
Sworn to and subscriped before me this
9™ dayof ‘U N ,2002.

NOTARY PUBLIC

CARO NOTARIAL SEAL

L HIMES, NOTARY PUBLIC

BROOKVILLE BOROUCH, COUNTY OF JEFFERSON
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 4, 2005







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ( )AVYD
CIVIL DIVISION /K§\~
RITA WOLFE a/k/a RITA ; @)
BERRINGER 3 2;9 :
-vs- . No. 02-1000-CD
RUTH BLOOM :

ORDER
NOw, this 4th day of February, 2004, following
argument on Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment, it
is the ORDER of this Court that Plaintiff file a brief
within no more than twenty (20) days from this date.
Both sides will have an additional ten (10) days to file

a reply brief, if so desired.

BY THE COURT,

Judge



STOFKO LAW OFFICES

DENNIS J. STOFKO 969 EISENHOWER BOULEVARD, SUITE E
PO. BOX 5500
ANDREW L. HORVATH JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 15904
ROBERDIXRREX FR{X
' . TELEPHONE  814-262-0064 or 814-262-7341
/ ' FAX 814-262-0905
4 ﬁ‘ e E-MAIL stofkoesq@stofkolaw.com
% Y February 5, 2004
K 3 “'w‘}
Y 1 ""*ﬁ ' ‘:I"\:\’\“

¥ The Honorable Judge Paul E. Cherry
R Clearfield County Courthouse

230 E. Market Street R
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830 @

Re: Wolfe vs. Bloom
No. 2002-1000 CD

. Dear .Judge Cherry:

Pursuant to your request at the argument on Motion for Summary

Judgment, [ enclose herewith a copy of plaintiff's transcript which was
referred to in my Brief.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Den' , oto

DJS/dd
Enclosure

ki enked i o g
\/ZQ Aeee ZR-L-ON—



,
i

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION

* * * * * * * *

*

RITA WOLF a/k/a

RITA BERRINGER, *

Plaintiff * Case No.

vs. * 2002-1000 CD
RUTH BLOOM, *

Defendant *

* * * * * * * *

DEPOSITION OF
RITA WOLF a/k/a RITA BERRINGER

January 10, 2003

ORIGINAL

Any reproduction of this transcript
is prohibited without authorization
by the certifying agency.
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DEPOSITION

OF

RITA WOLF a/k/a RITA BERRINGER, taken

on behalf of the Defendant herein,
pursuant to the Rules of Civil
Procedure, taken before me, the
undersigned, Rhonda K. Lingle, a
Court Reporter and Notary Public in
and for the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, at the offices of
Sargent’s Court Reporting Service,
Inc., 106 North Second Street,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania, on Friday,
January 10, 2003 beginning at 10:20

a.m.
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Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF

DENNIS J. STORKO, ESQUIRE
Stofko Law Office
969 Eisenhower Boulevard

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
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I N D E X

WITNESS: RUTH WOLF a/k/a RUTH

BERRINGER
EXAMINATION
by Attorney Stofko 7 - 98

CERTIFICATE 99
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PAGE

NUMBER DESCRIPTION IDENTIFIED
1 Photograph 52
2 Photograph 52
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RUTH WOLF a/k/a RUTH BERRINGER,
HAVING FIRST BEEN DULY SWORN,
TESTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY ATTORNEY STOFKO:

Q. Would you state your full name
please?

A. Rita Mae Wolf.

Q. Ms. Wolf, my name is Dennis
Stofko and I represent Ruth Bloom
concerning an alleged accident you
had back on June 26°%® of 2000. Today
I'm here to ask you guestions about
yourself and about the facts of this
particular matter. During my
guestions should you not hear my
gquestions or not understand my
gquestions, let me know, I’'ll repeat
or rephrase the guestion for you.
You’ll have to speak your answers so
that we can clearly hear them and

understand them. If you simply nod

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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your head or shake your shoulders,

the Court Reporter may misinterpret

your answer. Okay?
A Yes.
Q. Ms. Wolf, where do you

currently reside at?

A. 1956 Scotland Avenue
Extension, Punxsutawney,
Pennsylvania.

Q. And how long have you resided
at that address?

A. Since June of 2000.

Q. And who do you currently

recside there with?

A . My mom and dad and my three
kids.

Q. Is this your parent’s home?
A. Yes.

0. Prior to June 26" of 2000,

where did you reside at?

A R. D. #1, Rossiter.
Q. Is there a 911 address?
A. Probably 1is now. I know 1t

wasn't then.

Q. How long did you live at the

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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Rossiter address?

A From 1993.

Q. Until June 26" of 2000; 1is

that correct?

A . Yes. Well, it was in June of

2000 . It was somewhere between the

26th and the end of June. It's hard

to say exactly what day it was, but

Q. Okavy. But from 1993 up until

the time that you moved in with your

parents you were at that R. D. #1

Rossiter address?

A . Occasionally, no.

Q. Did you live somewhere else in

between there?

A. Once I had moved with my mom

and dad again.

Q. What period of time was that?

A I don’'t know.

Q. The caption in the Complaint

is Rita Wolf also known as Rita

Berringer. Can you explain that for

me please?

A. I was married for five and a
Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.

(814) 536-8908
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half vyears.

Q. And when did your marriage

terminate?
You mean what ---7?

When did you divorce?

Yes.

July of 2001, I think.

ORI o B T

as of June 26 of 20007

A. I believe so.

Q. Were you separated at
time?

A Yes.

Q. How long had you been

When was my divorce final?

10

You were still legally married

separated prior to the date of the

accident?

A . A year.

Q. What 1is your ex-husband’s
name?

A. Daniel.

Q. Berringer?

A Uh-huh (yes).

Q. The answer 1s yes?

A Yes.

Sarcent’s Court Reporting Service,

(814) 536-8908

Inc.
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Q. And do you know where Mr.
Berringer curreﬁtly lives at?
A. R. D. #1, Rossiter.
Q. That was the same house that

you lived from ’93 up until June of

20007
A . Yes.
Q. What are the names and ages of

your children?

A. Sheyenne.

Q. How old is she?

A. Seven. Ty .

Q. Can you spell that please?

A . T-Y.

Q. Just T-Y7?

A Uh-huh (yes). Six. McKenzie,
M-C K-E-N-Z-I-E, five.

Q. Are these all children of Mr.
A. Yes.

Q. - -- Daniel Berringer? And do

you have legal custody of the
children?
A. Yes.

Q. Okavy. Are you a high school

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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graduate?
Yes.
Where did you graduate from?
Punxsutawney Area High School.
And what year was that?

1991.

(o R oI . C

Do you have any formal
education beyond high school?

A . I have two and a half years of
college at IUP.

Q. Did you obtain any kind of a
degree or certificate from IUP?

A No.

Q. Was that --- what vyears was
that that you attended IUP?

A. From ‘91 until "93 and then
from a half --- another --- not quite
a whole semester in the Fall 2001, I
believe.

Q. Okay . Any further formal

education?

A. I have my CNA license.
Q. And what 1s that?
A Certified Nurses Aide license

from Jeff Tech.

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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Q. Jefferson County Technical
School, 1is that what it’s called or
is it Jeff Tech, if you know?
A. I don't know.
Q. And when did you obtain that
certificate?
A. May 1995 or 1996, around
there. And I also had my personal
care home administrator’s license
through IUP.
Q. Personal care home

administrator’s license?

A . Uh-huh (yes).

Q. And when did you obtain that?
A. Probably around the same time
96, '"97.

Q. Did you actually attend

classes at IUP for that degree or
certificate?

A. They weren’t held at IUP but
they were IUP.

And where were they held at?

A The Holiday Inn in Indiana.
Q. How long of a course was that?
A It was twice a week for I

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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believe eight weeks.
Q. What did that --- what did
that certificate entitle you to do or
enable you to do in the job force?
A My husband wanted --- my eXx-
husband wanted to start a persomnal
care home and that would have enable
us to start a personal care home.
Q. Did you ever start a personal
care home?
A No.
Q. Have you ever worked as a
personal care home administrator in
any capacity since obtaining your
license?
A No, like worked for one and
someplace else you have to have a

business degree or something.

Q. Any other training in any
field?

A No

Q. Are you working at the present
time?

A . No .

Q. And when was the last time you

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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worked?
A In October of 2000.
Q. And what was the last job that

you had?

A. Interim Health Care.

Q. I'm sorry, I missed what you
said.

A. Interim Health Care.

Q. Interim, that'é the

organization you worked for?
A. Yes.
Q. What was your position with

Interim Health Care?

A . CNA.

Q. Now, this was after the
accident in June; 1s that correct?
A. Correct.

Q. What period of time was it

that you worked after the accident
until October 20007

A . The middle of June of 2000 and
I worked as a nurses aide at that

period on.

Q. So, the middle of June of 2000

vyou worked as a nurses aide?

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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A Yes.

Q. The accident happened, as I

understand on June 267?

A. Correct.

Q. Did you miss time from work

after the accident?

A. Did I say June or July?

Q. You said June.

A . I'm sorry, the middle of July

of 2000.

Q. The middle of July you worked

as a nurses aide?

A . Uh-huh (yes).

Q. Was that something different

than your work before July?

A. Yes.

Q. Were you a CNA in June of

20007

A. Correct.

Q. What’'s the different between

those two positions?

A. Being certified allows you to

do more. Being a nurses aide pretty

much you just --- the person that you

take care of can be basically
Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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everything for themselves, you just
basically sit with them and help them
l]ike to do maybe certain things that
they can’'t do.

Q. Do I understand the nurses
aide job would be less physically

demanding than the CNA position?

A . Correct.
Q. And so you worked in that
capacity, a nurses aide, from July

until October of 20007

A Correct.

Q. And why did you stop working
as a nurses aide in October?

A Because my ankle kept going
out and it just started hurting more
and more.

Q. Were you working full-time as
a nurses aide during this period?

A . No.

Q. What was your job
classification, as far as part-time
and what was part-time in terms of
hours?

A I was working 18 to 25 hours a

Sargent’'s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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week.

Q. Were you released by a doctor

to go to work part-time as a nurses

aide?
A Do you mean after that period
of time that, did I see a doctor in

between when I got hurt and when I
went back to work?

Q. Well, after you got hurt you
were off a period of time and then
you began working in July as a
nurse's aide?

A Right.

Q. Did some doctor release you to
go back to work as a nurses aide 1in
July of 20007

A Correct.

0 Who was that?

A Doctor Mcyay.

Q. I'm sorry?

A Doctor McVay.

Q And what kind of doctor 1is he,
if you know?

A . I have no idea.

Q. Is he your family doctor?

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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A. No, he’s who interim sent me
to when I got hurt.

ATTORNEY STOFKO:

He might be a provider.
A Actually, I didn’t see Doctor
McVay. I saw a physician'’s
assistant.

BY ATTORNEY STOFKO:

Q. After seeing a physician’s
assistant, you were released to go
work as a nurses aide; 1is that

correct?
A . Correct.
Q. And did you have a family

doctor at the time?

A. Yes.

Q. Who was that?

A. At that time it was Doctor
Yunuis.

Q. Can you spell that, please?
A, Y-U-N-U-I-S5. I don’'t know,

I’'m guessing.
Q. Where is Doctor --- 1s that a
male or female?

A. She --- 1t's a female. She

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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wbrks at the Medical Center.
Q. Which Medical Center?
A. Punxsutawney. The big red
office there.
Q. Punxsutawney. She works at
the Punxsutawney Medical Center?
A Uh-huh (yes).
Right in Punxsy?
Yes.
Do you know her first name?

I have no idea.

(ORI O R N o

How long have you been
treating with her at or about the

time of this accident?

A. Four or five years.

Q. And when did she leave, do you
know?

A. No, I don’t know.

Q. Do you have another family

doctor now?

A. Doctor Tirado.

Q. Can you spell that?

A T-I-R-A-D-0.

Q. T-A ---7

A . T-I-R-A-D-0, I believe.

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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Q. Where is Doctor Tirado located
at?

A. He’s in the Medical Center.

Q. The same one, Punxsutawney

Medical Center?
A Yes.
Q. Okavy. Was October 2000 the

last time that you worked?

A. Yes.
Q. And we’'re talking about any
type of employment. And why haven'’t

you worked since October of 20007

A. Because I have not been able
to. I don't know. And I have seen a
doctor who said I can return to work.
Q. What prevents you from
working?

A. I still have ankle pain. I
have numbness in the right outer side
of my foot. Sometimes my whole foot
will go numb and if you stretch it
--- stretch my tendons that were
fixed. And I have a lot of pain in
the tendon underneath my foot.

Q. Do I understand the pain 1is in

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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the right ankle, right foot area?
A Right.
Q. And what doctor is it that

says you cannot work any longerxr?

A . Doctor Allen Note (phonetic).
Q. Doctor Note?

A Uh-huh (yes) .

Q. Have you sought any type of

employment since October of 200072

A. No. I can only drive short
distances. I have to have my mom oOr
dad take me some place and it Jjust
doesn't work.

Q. Do you use some kind of
prosthetic device to get around,
cane, anything of that nature
currently?

A. No. I have things that go on
my shoes. They made a cast of my

feet and they go on my shoe.

Q. Are you talking about a 1lift
of some kind or some kind of ---7?
A. It’s a support but it’s not

working.

Q. How long have you worn the

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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support in your shoe?
They were just made.
When was that?
Three days ago.
And who prescribed it?

Doctor Barto.

[T I C B O R <

As a result of this incident
of June 26%® of 2000, other than the
right foot, right ankle and problems
you just mentioned to me, did you
sustain any other injuries in this

accident?

A. Myself?

Q. Yes.

A Yes.

Q. What are they?

A I injured my knee.

Q. Which knee?

A . My right one.

Q. Does that give you any
problems?

A. It hurts on occasion.

Q. Did you ever have that x-
rayed?

A I don't know if they ever XxX-

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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fayed it. I couldn't tell you.

Q. Did any doctor tell you that
you injured your right knee,
fractured, broken, stretched?

A No.

Q. Did you receive any specific

treatment to your right knee?

24

A Oonly from Doctor McVay's
office.

Q. And what kind of treatment?

A . When I first injured it.

Q. What type of treatment did you

get on your right knee?
A . Just an Ace wrap and pain

medicine.

Q. And you said you have problems

currently?
A . Cracks.
Q. It cracks? How often does

that happen?

A. I don’t know.

Q. Do you have pain in your knee?
A When it cracks, yeah.

Q. Does 1t happen once a month,
if you know? Twice a month? Less

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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than that? More than that?
A More than that.
Q. Do you take any kind of
medications for that condition?
A I take Celebrex but that's
basically for my ankle but they said
it would help my knee.
Q. What other injuries did you
sustain?
A. I also injured my right
shoulder and sprained my right thumb.
Q. Any residual problem with your

right shoulder?

A Never.

Q How about your right thumb?
A No.

Q. Anything else?

A No.

Q Before the date of this

accident, June 26, 2000, did you ever
sustain an injury to your right

shoulder or to your thumb previously?

A. No.
Q. How about your right knee?
A. No.

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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Q. I'm not talking just about

accidents like slip and fall

accidents or car accidents, activity-
related accidents, sporting
accidents, related activities,

anything where you sustained an

injury to these areas?

A . Okay.

Q. So, your answer 1is still the
same - - -

A Yes

Q. --- with regard to your right
knee? How about your right ankle?
A No.

Q. Ever treated by a doctor such

as a podiatrist or an orthopedic
doctor for any prqblems associated
with your right ankle or foot before
the date of this incident?

A. No.

Q. Have you ever sprained your
right ankle previously?

A. Not that I can ever remember.
Q. Do you recall having any

medical treatment to your right knee

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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before the date of this accident?

A . My right knee, no.

Q. How about your right ankle?
A No.

Q. Did you ever have problems

with stability or your right ankle
giving out ---

A . No.

Q. --- before the date of this
incident?

A No.

Q. So, to the areas where you

indicate that you injured in this

accident it is your testimony that
you never had any of those areas

injured before the date of this

accident; is that correct?

A Not that I remember, no.

Q. How about from these --- let
me ask you this. Do you continue to

treat with anyone for your injuries?

A Yes.

Q And who 1is that?

A. Doctor Miller

0 How often do you see Doctor

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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Millerxr?
A Well, usually twice a month
but I’'ve seen him twice last week and
I see him on Mondays also.
Q. And why did you see him twice
last week?
A. Why did I see him twice last
week? He's --- because he's taping
my foot also with tape, and he
retapes that often and because it's
continually getting worse instead of
better.
Q. Can you tell me as best you
can describe how your ankle 1is
getting worse?
A Yeah, instead of just the
right side of my foot and ankle being
numb it will all go to sleep and when
I‘'m walking it’s stretching and like
it’s pulling those tendons in there
which is making my ankle joint inside
actually hurt again. And the pain in
my arch, their-not being able to
figure out what to do and wear a

device at night to stretch it and not

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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stretching it.
Q. What type of device is that?
Is there a name for that or can you
describe for me what it 1is?
A. It's a black thing that fits
over my foot and comes up to my calf
and it has straps that go across, it
pulls that arch tight.
Q. Is it a plastic device and has
Velcro strips that you tighten?
A. Yes. I don’'t know if 1it's
plastic but something like ---.
Q. Fiberglas or something of that
nature?
A. Yes. It has a foam thing to

make it so that the section can get

warm.
Q. And how long have you been
wearing that ankle device, for lack

of a better term?

A. You mean, ---7

Q. When was it first prescribed
for you, how long have you been using
it?

A. He first prescribed it, I

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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believe after my first surgery.
Doctor Miller?

Uh-huh (yes) .

You wear that nightly?

What do you mean?

Since when?
What?

Since when?

o » o0 P 0w O ¥ 0O

Do you wear it every night?

Since when you were told to

use it, put it that way? How long

have you been using 1it?

A . I used it every night for a

30

certain period of time after I had my

surgery.

Q. Okavy.
A. And then he told me to start
using it again and, yes, 1 use it

every night.

Q. Are you currently using 1t

every night?

A. Yes.

Q. What has Doctor Miller
expressed to you concerning your

condition of your ankle 1in the

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service,
(814) 536-8908
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future? Does he have any specific
treatment recommendations for you
regarding that ankle?

A. Possibly another surgery.
Q. Is Doctor Miller a podiatrist,
do you know?

A . He's an ankle doctor.

Q. Are you receiving workers'’
compensation benefits currently?
A Yes.

Q. And what is the amount that

you're receiving?

A . You mean, ---7?

Q. How much do you get paid
weekly or bi-weekly? How often does
it pay?

A. §577.60. That's how much I

get, bi-weekly.

Q. Has the workers’ compensation
carrier ever asked you to be examined
by any doctor?

A Yes.

Q. and do you know who that was
that examined you?

A Doctor Tissenbaum.

Sargent’'s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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Q. Tissenbaum?
A. Uh-huh (yes) .
Q. Do you know where he 1is

located at?
A. Pittsburgh.
Q. Do you know what kind of

doctor he 1is?

A He’'s a surgeon.

Q. Could you spell his name?

A . I have no idea.

Q. Tissenbaum. When was it that

you went to see Doctor Tissenbaum?

A. Two months after my first
ankle surgery, approximately.

Q. Was your first surgery in the
year 2001, do you recall? I could be

wrong on that.

A I don't know.

Q. Did you ever see a report from
Doctor Tissenbaum concerning what his
findings were of the examination that

he performed?

A Have I ever seen 1t?
Q. Yes.
A. Yes.

Sargent’'s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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Q Do you have a copy of it?

A Do I°7?

Q. Yes.

A No.

Q Were you represented in your

workers' compensation claim by an

attorney?

A Yes.

Q. Who was that?

A . john Kelley.

Q. To your knowledge, has
workers' compensation paid all the

medical bills that you've incurred as

a result of this June 26 incident to

date?
A. I believe so.
Q. Has the workers'’ compensation

carrier ever reguested you undergo an
interview with an occupational
rehabilitation expert of any kind?

A. No.

Q. Have they ever recommended you
obtain any other alternative type
training?

A. No.

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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Q. Have you applied for Social
Security disability?
A . No.
Q. What are your intentions

concerning your future employment?

A. I attempted to go back for a
semester of college, I could not walk
around campus. When ever I can, I

intend to go back to college to get
my RN.
Q. When did you attempt to go

back to college?

A. I believe I told you when it
was. It was in the Fall of I think
2001, I believe. I believe I didn't

finish the whole semester.

Q. I may have missed it and I
apologize if you said that. I didn't
understand that to be the case. In
the Fall of 2001. And where did you
attempt to go back to school?

A. IUP.

Q. Did you complete the Fall
semester?

A. No.

Sargent’'s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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Q. How far through the semester

did you get?

A. Five, six weeks maybe.

Q. And what was the percentage
you completed, balance of 1it?

A Well, I walk on the outside of

my foot so it was hard for me to
walk, I can’‘’t walk long distances and
I'm not supposed to carry anything
over ten pounds so that makes it a
little bit hard to carry a backpack
with college books in it.

Q. Who placed the restriction ---
the ten pound restriction?

A . Doctor Miller.

Q. Are you under any other
physical restrictions by Doctor
Miller besides the ten pound
restriction that you're aware of?

A . No .

Q. Any physical restriction, as

to what you can or cannot do?

A Not a lot of steps, not a lot
of walking. I can’'t exercise I can't
stand for long period of time. I

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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think there's probably more, but I
don't --- those are the ones I
remember.

Q. Are you taking any
prescription medications besides the
Celebrex you mentioned before
currently?

A Yes.

Q What is that?

A Klonopin.

Q Who prescribed that?

A Doctor San Jose.

Q. I'm sorry?

A Doctor San Jose.

Q Is that one word, San Jose?

A I think it’s two.

Q What kind of doctor 1is Doctor
San Jose?

A. Psychiatrist.

Q. Where is he located at?

A. Jefferson Clarion Mental
Health.

Q. And for what condition are you

treating with Doctor San Jose?

AL I use to have panic attacks.

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service,
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I just --- 1 continue to take the
medicine.

Q. When did you begin treating
with Doctor --- when did you begin

first experiencing panic attacks?

A. A year before I left my
husband.
Q. Were you diagnosed with any

other condition besides the panic

attack?

A Panic disorder.

Q. Depression of any kind?

A. (Indicates “no”)

Q. Your answer 1is no?

A. No.

Q. Bi polar disorder?

A. No.

Q. Do you continue to see Doctor
San Jose?

A. Yes.

Q. And how often do you see her?
A. Three, three or four months.
Q. Are the panic attacks under

control with the medication?

A . Yes.

37
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Q. So these panic attacks pre-
existed the date of this accident; is
that correct? Your experience of the

panic attacks began before this

accident?

A. Yes.

Q. Has there been any change in
that condition, the panic attack
situation, since this accident?

A No . My nerves have gotten
worse. That's 1it.

Q. What do you mean?

A. Klonopin helps my nerves.

Q. Has there been any change in

your weight since this accident?

A. Yeah, I gained 25 pounds.

Q. Can you give me your height
and weight currently?

A. I'm S' 4 %” and I weigh 115.
Q. You weigh 115. And how much
did you weigh at the time of the
accident?

A . Like 91 pounds.

Q. Ever treated for any type of

eating disorder of any kind?

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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A No.
Q. How long had you been 291

pounds before this accident?

A. Other than being pregnant,

probably since I was 14 oOr 15.

Q. Since the accident of June
2000 have you been involved in any
incidents where you sustained any

type of bodily injury?

A. Excuse me, say 1t one more
time?

0. Since the accident of June
26%", have you been involved in any

incident of any kind where you
sustained any type of bodily injury?
A. Any incident, not accident,

any incident.

Q. Anything?

A . Okavy. Yes.

Q. And what is that?

A. A girl attacked me.

Q. When did this happen?

A. March or April of last year.
Q. Can you‘tell me about that,
what happened? what was injured?

39
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40

She yanked the hair out of my

I'm sorry, I missed it.

She yanked the hair out of my

Where did this happen?

In Punxsutawney.

At home or ---7?

No. At the tanning shop.
Were charges filed?

No.

Was a police report made?
Uh-huh (yes).

The answer 1is yes?

Yes.

What police investigated this?
The town police.
Punxsutawney?

Uh-huh (yes) . Yes, sorry.

What injuries did you sustain

rom this incident?

She pulled a lump of hair out

of my head.

Q.

A

Did you fall down?

No.

Sargent'’'s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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Q. Was there a fight of some
kind?

A Yes.

Q . Besides the hair pulling, was

there anything else physically that
happened between the two of you?

A No. Well, yeah, I kind of
jerked my neck and I kind of pulled a
muscle in my neck.

Q. Did you get the medical
treatment?

A. Yes.

Q. And where did you receive
treatment at?

A. Punxsutawney Area Hospital.

Q. Were you admitted into the
hospital?

A No.

Q. After the incident where you
went to the'hospital, did you treat
with any doctor for the problems with

your neck or your head or anything?

A No, I don't think so.
Q. Who was this individual?
A. I couldn't tell you what her

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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name is, Felicia something. That's

all I could guess.

Q. I'm sorry, Alicia?
A Felicia.
Q. Felicia. Any other incident

pesides this one in March of 20027
A. No.

Q. Maybe you can clarify what I
asked you previously when I used the
term before that may have confused

you. I asked you about prior

42

accidents. But prior incidents where

you sustained any injury to your

right knee, your right ankle, your

right shoulder. Any prior incidents,

maybe that'’s a better term, before
the date of this accident?
A. No.

Q. Okavy. Besides seeing Doctor

Miller at the frequency that you just

told me a few minutes ago, do you

have plans on seeing Or treating with

any other doctor or health care
practitioner in the near future?

A. For my ankle?

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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Yes.
A . If I have to have another
surgery, 1 don’t think Doctor Miller
wants to do 1it.
Q. Is that something he's told
you or 1is that just based on what vyou
understand?
A . No, he told me he probably
wouldn't without wanting to confirm
pbecause he didn't do my last one.
Q. Ms. Wolf, do you have a
recollection of the day of this
accident?
A. Yes.
Q. Do you recall the day of the
week that the accident occurred?
A. No.
Q. It’s my understanding that you
were working for Interim Health Care

at the time?

A. Yes.
Q. As a certified nurses aide?
A. Yes.
Q. And when did you begin that

position with them?

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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At Interim Health Care?
Yes.
I believe in March.
March of what year?
2000. A
And generally what were your
uties with Interim Health Care?

Depending on where I worked.

o ¥ o o P 0o P o ¥

And can you give me a range of
what your duties would be during this
period of time?

A . Lifting patients, transferring
patients, feeding patients, cooking
them their meals. If they wore
Depends, changing their Depends. If
they were continent, take them to the

bathroom, bathing them, walking them,

if they weren't, range of motion,
medicine, cleaning the house.

Q. Was that part of the ---72
A. It would be 1light

housecleaning Jjust 1in their area

where they were at. It would not be
a whole house, it would just be their
own little area, their space.

Sargent'’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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Q. When you would go to the home,
the resident’s homes, would you get
to go by yourself or did you go with

someone or did that vary?

A . You mean to the homes?
Q. Yes.
A I go there Dby myself. Well,

beside the day I would be trained and
then we would go to somebody’s house.
Q. Right. There was a period of
time you were training with someone.
And do you work for Interim Health
Care then you were left on your owl,
so to speak?

A. No, that's not what I mean, I
mean, every --- like every person'’s
house I would go to, I would go and
we'd be trained by somebody else that
had already worked there, Yyou know,
that knew the person with the
exception of the Blooms.

Q. And what was that?

A. Because I was the very first
person to get there.

Q. and when was it that you first

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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A.

Approximately three weeks

before I got there.

Q.

And what were your duties

specifically at the Bloom residence?

A.

from his bed to his wheelchair and

chair and back, walking him, feeding

him, cooking for him, changing his
Depends, bathing him. He had slight
bed sores from therapy --- I don'’t

46

Helping transferring Mr. Bloom

know he was prescribed an ointment on

his bed sores. Walking him. He was

sometimes continent, SO I‘d take him

to the bathroom.

Q.

So, 1f there’s some kind of a

request or the Agency gets a regquest

to do this and that gets down to you.

Did you make contact with the Blooms

to set up a time or ---7?
A . No.
Q. How was that determined?

A.

time to go and where to go.

Q.

And what time did you go to

They kind of just told me what

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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the Blooms?
A. I believe it was eight o’‘clock
in the morning.
Q. And how often on a weekly
basis would you have to go toO the
Blooms?
A . Three or four days a week.
Q. Do you know how many times you
had been to the Bloom residence

before the day of this incident?

A . Probably between 12 and 15.
Q. When you would go to the Bloom
residence, would you take egquipment

or supplies with you?

A . No.

Q. You never did?

A. No.

Q. And you were scheduled to be

there at 8:00 a.m.?
A . I believe that's the time.
Q. And how long typically did you

stay there to complete your duties?

A I believe it was a ten hour
shift. It was 8:00 to 6:00.
Q. You’'d be at the house 8:00 to

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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6:007
A. I pbelieve that's how long the

shift was.

Q. Did you eat lunch there with
Mr. Bloom?
A Yes.
Q. While you were there did you

have occasion to leave the premises
and come back for any reason, you

know, like to go get lunch maybe or
to do something else and come back

the same day?

A. Only 1f it was something that
Mrs. Bloom wanted.
Q. Did that happen, when you had

to leave the house and come back?

A. I had to go get medicine for
him, Depends - -- not depends, as in,
it depends on, but Depends as in
Depends. Anything she needed,
groceries. She had a hard time

getting him to eat SO specifically
anything that he said he wanted to
eat, I would get that.

Q. And how would you gain access

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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to the house? Can you tell me how
you would get into their house? Was
there only one way oOor two different
ways or three different ways or how
many ways did you use to get into the
house?

A. There was --- well, I suppose
the basement, garage door there'd be
three ways, but there was two ways
but we are instructed which way to go

in or out.

Q. Okay. So, who instructed you?
A. First of all Interim Health
Care and then Mrs. Bloom.

Q. And did Interim give you any

kind of written directions or did
they tell you how to get into the
house? I mean, did somebody tell you

that, was there some kind of written

job order, so to speak?
A. Yes.
Q. Okay. And what was the way

that you were told to use to get into
the house?

A To pull in her driveway, park

Sargent’'s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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in her dri&eway and to use the back
stairs and the back door to enter.

Q. And how did you get toO the
back stairs? Which way would you
have to go facing the house or what

direction would you have to travel?

A . T don’'t understand what you
mean .

Q. Well, you park in the
driveway, I assume your car was

facing towards the house?

A. It would be facing towards the
side of the house.

Q. Oh, okay.

A. There was a door --- You could
either go right to the front or left
to the back.

Q. Ckay. And so, you went left
to the back?

A. Correct.

Q. So, just tell me --- camn you
describe for me the steps that you
would use, the sidewalk you would use
going up the back steps of the house?

A . You mean, the sidewalk on top

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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of the steps?
Q. Well, talk about the steps and

the sidewalk and that.

A . Okay. They were slate maybe,
none of them were --- 1 would say at
equal heights apart. Slanted, the

sidewalk 1s made out of some kind of

rock, too. I don't know ---.
Q. Made out of what?
A. Some kind of rock, too. I

don’'t know what the sidewalk 1is made
out of. I mean, I'd say probably the
same thing that the steps are made
out of.

Q. You said rock and then you

‘said something else.

A I said I thought it was
probably slate or ---.

Q. Okay. I’'m going to show you a
black and white exhibit which
contains three smaller photographs on
that exhibit.

ATTORNEY STOFKO:

We’ll identify that as

Deposition Exhibit Number One.

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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(Deposition Exhibit Number
One marked for
identification.)

BY ATTORNEY STOFKO:

Q. Do those three photographs

show the back steps that you would

use to gain access to Mrs. Bloom's
house?

A. Yes.

Q. And were these the steps that

you were just describing for me a few

minutes ago?

A. Yes.
(Deposition Exhibit Number
Two is marked for
identification.)

BY ATTORNEY STOFKO:

0. I'm going to show you another
exhibit which has already been marked
as Defendant’'s Exhibit B which I
believe is attached requested
documents. Would you look at that
photograph and I apologize for the
poor quality, this is just what I

have. Does Exhibit B as identified

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

53

show a closer view of the steps as

shown in Exhibit One? A little

larger view of that same area?

A.

I would say closer but not as

detailed.

Q.

Okavy. Exhibit B would also be

the back steps that you would have

utilized to gain access toO the Bloom

residence; 1s that correct?

A

Q .

I would believe sO.

Did you ever take any

photographs of this area yourself

after your accident?

A.
Q.
A .

Q.

Did I?
Yes.
Yes.

and do you have those

photocgraphs?

A.

No, my attorney has them, I

believe.

Q.

Exhibit Number One, are those

the photographs that you believe you

took?

ATTORNEY STOFKO:

Do you have the

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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photographs? You identified
photographs in your Answer.

ATTORNEY ACHILLE:

Yeah, I have the
photographs. I don’'t know if
our architect took those or if
she took those. We have
Polaroid’s, I believe I. have
them here.

I think these are the
ct.

RNEY STOFKO:

BY ATTO
Q.

have a
A.

I think you’re right. Do you
copy of that?
These look like Polaroid’s.

ATTORNEY ACHILLE:

Yeah, those are
Polaroid’s. I seen the
originals. That’s a photocopy
of the Polaroid’s. So, those
are the pictures. I can't

remember if the architect took
pictures or not. I thought he
did.

ATTORNEY STOFKO:

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.

(814) 536-8908



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

55
Those photographs,
Exhibit Number One were
attached right behind the
architect’s report. I presume
they were from the architect.
I could be wrong.

ATTORNEY ACHILLE:

I probably gave him
copies of the pictures so he
would know what steps we're
talking about because I think
there are front steps.

Uh-huh (yes) .

ATTORNEY STOFKO:

Just so we're clear on
the record, ---.

ATTORNEY ACHILLE:

Well, I'11 check on

that. I can't give you the
answer right away. If I have
colored pictures, I‘'1l1l make

sure that you got them and
also I'm still waiting for the
insurance policy from your

records.
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ATTORNEY STOFKO:

I sent you the dec

page.

ATTORNEY ACHILLE:

The Prudential policy.

ATTORNEY STOFKO:

I don’t think I have
the policy but I sent you the
dec page.

ATTORNEY ACHILLE:

So, you’ll get me the
policy.

BY ATTORNEY STOFKO:

Q. What time did you arrive at
the Bloom residence on June 26", of
20007

A I usually arrived somewhere
between ten till and five till eight.
0. Do you recall specifically

that morning what time you arrived?

A. No.

Q. Do you wear glasses at all?
A . No.

Q. Contacts?

A. Uh-huh (yes) .

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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Q. And what is the condition of
your eyes since you wear contacts?
Are you near-sighted, far-sighted

- - -2

I don’t know.

Any stigmatism?

No, no stigmatism.

o » O ¥

Dec you just wear them for

cosmetic or do you need them?

A . Huh?
Q. Do you need them to ---7
A I need them to see but I don't

know if I'm far-sighted or near-
sighted. I don’t know. But I do
know that I I don’t have a
stigmatism.

Q. Who 1s your eye doctor,
optometrist or optomalogist?

A. The last eye doctor that I

seen was the eye doctor at Pearle

Vision in Indiana. I don't know his
name .
Q. And when was the last time

that you saw this doctor?

A A year and a half ago.
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Q. How about immediately prior to
the accident, who was your eye doctor
then at that time?

A Same one, Pearle Vision.

Q. Pearle Vision in Indiana. Do

you wear contacts all the time?

A Yes.

Q. Do you ever wear glasses?

A No.

Q. On June 26" do you recall if

your contacts were being used at that

time?

A . Yes. I can't drive without
them

Q. When you left that morning to

get to the Bloom residence, what time
was it your left your residence?

A I wasn't at my residence the
night before.

Q. Where were you the night

before?

A. I had another Jjob.

Q. Where was the other job at?
A. It was --- where or for whom?
Q. Both.
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A . It was for William Wright,
Senior and that was for CAN. aAnd I

worked at this sons house.

Q. You worked the night before?
A. Yes.

Q. Okavy. What time?

A . It would have taken me

probably about a half an hour from
Blooms to there, so I would guess

about 6:30 p.m.

Q. 6:30 p.m., the day before
this?

A. Right.

Q. And when did you stop work?

A . I was taking a shower at that

residence and left and I probably

left about ten after seven.

Q. I'm just trying to understand
this. You worked at the William
Wright, Senior’s house from 6:30
p.m., on June 258 2000 ---

A. Right.

Q. --- until what time in the

morning?

A. Well, I'm going include taking
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a shower and getting ready for work
into that. And so, it probably would

have been seven o'clock.

Q. Seven o’'clock what?

A . A.m.

Q. A.m. And where did you take
the shower at, the Wright residence?
A Yes. I worked at his son's
house. It’'s William Wright, Junior'’s
house.

Q. Oh, I see. But William
Wright, Senior was there and you were

taking care of him?

A. No, William Wright, Senior was
the person who hired me. William
Wright, Junior is the house where I

worked at.

Q. Were you taking care of
William Wright, Junior?

A. No. His cousin.

Q. Wheo is that?

A. Ruth Poole.

Q. So, Senior hired you to take

care of Ruth Poole and Ruth Poole

l]ives at William Wright, Junior’s
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house?

A. Uh-huh (yes) .

Q. And where is this house at?
A Shoe Pond Road, Bristol,

Pennsylvania.

Q. I'm sorry, Shoe Pond Road?
A. Uh-huh (yes) .
Q. And how long had you been

working at the Wright, Junior'’s
house, taking care of Ruth Poole?
A. Probably since October,
November of "99.

Q. and what agency --- was that

also through Interim Health Care?

A No.

Q Who was that through?

A It was just private duty.
Q. You did this on your own?
A Yes.

Q Were you permitted to have

outside employment as a CNA with
Interim Health Care?

A Yes.

Q. To your knowledge, were they

aware that you were working 12 hour
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shifts approximately and then going
to another shift for them?

A They knew I worked another
job, yes. Because they knew that I
could not work night shift for them:
unless they gave me notice because
then I worked night shift for another
house.

Q. Was anyone there besides Ruth
Poole when you did the shift, 6:30

until approximately 7:00 a.m.?

A . Yes.
Q. Who would that have been?
A. William Wright, Junior, and

William Wright, the III, Joleene

Wright, Ruth Poole.

Q. Joleene Wright?

A. His daughter.

Q. And the III, would that be his
son?

A His son.

Q. Okay. Was Mr. Wright married?
A . He's divorced.

Q. Were you seeing him or

something?
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A . No.
Q. Did you get any gsleep?
A. I slept all night. I was Jjust

there just in case she would get up
to do anything, I was there. And her
room is off like into the back hall
Joleene's 1is behind hers, but they
have a motion sensor that Joleene
wouldn't come out and come into the
kitchen and we only have to worry
about her burning anything. They had
motion sensors that would go off if
she got up.

Q. You said Joleene?

A. I said, Joleene, WwE€ wouldn'’t
have to worry about her getting up tO
burn anything.

Q. I see. Well, how much sleep
did you get that night, 1if you
recall?

A. Probably like I went to sleep
at ten o’‘clock.

Q. Is that something you recall
that or are you just estimating?

A. I always went tO sleep around
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ten o’clock so I'm assuming that

night was no different.

Q. And what time did you wake up?
A. 6:00.
Q. Did you eat breakfast before

you left the Wright residence?

A. Yes.

Q. Did they provide food for you?
A Yes.

Q. Then did you drive straight

from the Wright residence to the

Bloom residence?

A. I stopped in Sheetz, Sheetz in
Bristol.

Q. When you 1left and I think you
said it was around 7:00 a.m., when

you left the house?

A. Uh-huh (yes) .

Q. The answer 1is yes?

A. Yes.

0. What were the weather

conditions at that time?
A . Foggy and rainy.
Q. How about the temperature, was

it warm, chilly?
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A It wasn't real warm for a June
day but it wasn’'t cold.
Q. Was it raining real hard, was
it sprinkling? Could you describe
how it was raining?
A. I don’t know. It was raining.
I don’t know if it was sprinkling or
if it was pouring.
Q. How long does it take you to
get from the Wright residence to the
Bloom residence?
A. 35, 40 minutes.
Q. Besides stopping at Sheetz,

did you stop anywhere else?

A No.

Q. When you got to the Bloom
residence, about what time was it?
A. Approximately ten till.

Q. Ten till eight?

A Ten till, five till eight.
Q. And what were the weather

conditions at that time?
A. Still rain.
Q. Hard, light, could you

describe it?
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A . I believe it was just kind of
a steady rain at that point.
Q. And when you got to the Bloom
residence, what were the lighting
conditions outside about ten till

8:00 in the morning?

A. It was hazy.

Q. Did you have any trouble with
visibility, seeing?

A. No.

Q! When you got out of the car

that morning, what were You wearing?
What clothing did you have on?

A. Scrubs and a pair of sneakers.
Q. You say scrubs, hospital

scrubs?

A Yes.

Q. And a pair of sneakers?

A Yes.

Q. Do you know what kind of soles

were on the sneakers?

A. They were Addias. Whatever
comes on Addias.

Q. Well, there are a gazillion

types of those. Do you remember
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whether or not there was tread or it
wag smooth or ---7
A. Well, they were running
sneakers so lots of tread.

Q. Were you carrying anything in

your arms?

A No.

Q. Did you have a purse?

A. | No.

Q. You said it was raining steady
out . Did you take an umbrella with
you?

A. No.

Q. How far would you estimate the

distance would be between the car
when you got out to the front door of
the Bloom residence?

A. You mean, like in a straight
line or ---

Q. Yes.

A . --- 4in the direction that I

would take to get there?

Q. However best you can describe
it. Was it a straight line would be
bettexr?
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ATTORNEY ACHILLE:

She went 1in the back of

the house.

BY ATTORNEY STOFKO:

Q. Did I say the front door, I
apologize. The back door.

A . Oh, I don’t know in feet.
Maybe 35, I guess, my best estimation

on that 1is.
Q. I know that’s your estimate.

I'm not going to hold you to that.

A. I never took a yard stick and
measured it. I have no idea.

Q. When you got out of the car,
how did you --- describe for me the

demeanor in which you got into the
house. Did you just walk into the
house, walk towards the back doorxr?
Did you run towards the back door?
Can you describe for me your pace oOr
your walk?

A I got out of my car and walked
up the steps, certainly walked up
half way up the steps.

Q. It was raining steady out?
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A Uh-huh (yes) .
Q. Were you walking faster than

you normally would because of the

rain?
A. I don’'t think so.
Q. Did you have a rain hat on or

anything?

A No.

Q. Because you were getting wet
because you are outside?

A. Yeah, but my hair was probably

still wet anyway from taking a

shower. I didn’t blow dry 1it.

Q. So, if I understand you were
walking. Can you describe for me,
was it a slow ---7?

A. Not slow but I wasn'’t running,

I wasn’'t walking overly fast.

Q. When you got to the bottom of
the steps as shown in both of these
exhibits, tell me how you walked up
those steps?

A. I put my foot forward and
forward again.

Q. And what did you see?
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Q.

A.

70
Steps and sidewalk, grass.

Did you see water on the

Where there were big crevices,

I'm sorry.

Where there’s bigger crevices

at, I would say I probably did.

Q.

I'm not

Well, I'm not asking you ---

asking what you probably saw,

can you describe for me what you did

see? Did you 1look forwards?

A.

I don't remember. I mean, I

can't tell you exactly what I seen

that day. I mean, I seen steps, and

grass and tress and ---.

Q. When you began walking up the
steps, did you begin walking up the
center of the stairway, to the right
or to the left, do you remember?

A. I don't remember.

Q. When you began walking up the

steps did you take one step at a time

or did you take two or three steps at

a time?
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A . You mean, did I try to walk on
more than one step? No.

Q. Did you skip a step?

A No.

Q. So, how did you walk up the
steps?

A One step at a time.

Q. Did the accident happen as you

were walking up the steps?
A . Did I what?
Q. Did the accident happen as you

were walking up the steps?

A. Yes.
Q. How far did you get up the
steps, and you can use any of these

pictures as best as you can to
describe for me where it was that you
had your accident?

A I'm going to say either the

fourth or the fifth step.

Q. From the bottom?

A . Counting, this is step number
one, two, three, four, five.

0. And just for clarification,

I'm going to mark these exhibits with
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numbers here. This would be
plaintiff’s number one.

ATTORNEY ACHILLE:

To what?

ATTORNEY STOFKO:

To the deposition.
OFF RECORD DISCUSSION

BY ATTORNEY STOFKO:

Q. Looking at Plaintiff’s Exhibit
Number One, the three photographs,
you pointed to photograph C which for
purposes of identification and soO
that I'm clear, looking at Photo C on
Plaintiff’s Deposition on Plaintiff’'s
Exhibit Number One you indicate that
you believe 1t was approximately four
of the fifth step from the bottom

where you had your accident?

A Uh-huh (yes) .
Q. - Can you tell me what happened?
A. I walked up --- was walking up

the steps, I slipped and my ankle
twisted outward and I fell.
Q. As you were walking up the

steps, could you determine whether or
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not the steps were wet?
A Yes.
Q. Did you take any extra
precautions because of the steps
being wet as you walked up the steps?
A, I don’t know what extra
precaution I could have taken 1in
walking up those steps. There 1is
nothing to hold on to, sO I guess 1
just came up.
Q. Do I understand by your answer
that you just walked as you did, you
did nothing differently than you
would on that morning as if the steps
would have been dry when walking up
the steps?
A. Not that I recollect, no.
Q. You said when you got to that
fourth or fifth step that your foot
élipped; is that whét you said?
A . My whole body slipped.
Q. Okavy. Well, what caused that
if you know?
A I believe the step was sloped

downwards.
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0. When you say downwards, in
what direction, toward the driveway
or ---7

A. Toward the driveway.

Q. Do you recall what foot would

have been on the step at the time
that you slipped?

A. I think actually I had both
feet on and I started to slid and I
put both feet on the steps and then I
s1id and that my recollection on that
both my feet were on the same step.
Q. Okay, I just want to make sure
I understand. Oon the fourth or fifth
step you had both feet on the step?

ATTORNEY ACHILLE

She didn’t say on the
step, she said on the steps.

ATTORNEY STOFKO:

No, she said on this
step, I believe is what she
just said. That’'s what I’'m

trying to clarify.

BY ATTORNEY STOFKO:

Q. Isn’‘t that what you just told
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me?
A. I don’'t --- I don’t know 1if I
had it there. I know I was going to

put i1t there but 1 started to slide.
But, I mean, whether I had it there
or not, I don’t know. Because I was
trying to keép myself from falling
and just trying to gain my balance I
figure it would be, you know, easier
to balance with two feet in the same
place.

Q. I'm just asking, if you know
how it was that your accident
happened and if you don’t know, vyou
can tell me that. I'm not trying to
trick you in any way, I’'m just trying
to get a better understanding. You
said that, if I understand what you
said, that when you put your foot on
the fourth or fifth step, you began
to feel like you were going to slip?
A. Yes.

Q. And then did you try to put
your other foot on the same step?

A Yes, well, because it was like
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already going up anyway 8O I just
like try to put it down and ---.
Q. If you know, what foot was on
the step when you began to feel

yourself slip?

A . I would have to say my right
foot.
Q. Is that what you believe it

was, your right foot?

A Yes.

Q. These sneakers that you had on
and I don‘t presume they were high
tops. 111 have to ask you that
though. Were they high top sneakers
of any kind?

A. No.

Q. Just the regular sneaker that
comes up just below your ankle?

A Yes. And they were Addias
running shoes.

Q. When you felt yourself slip,

what happened then?

A. My ankle gave out and I fell.
Q. Do you know which way your
ankle turned, did it turn in towards
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A No, out.

Q. It turned out. And this was
your right ankle?

A. Yes.

Q. And when you fell, what
direction did you fall?

A. Like back right side.

Q. And did you fall against the

right side of the wall?

A I think that‘s where I hit my
knee, I don’t know.

Q. And then what happened?

A After I fell?

Q. After your right knee hit the

wall, what happened next?

A. I fell the rest of the way
down the steps.

Q. Did you fall straight back or

did you fall face forward down the

steps?
A. No, not face forward,
backwards. I don’'t --- 1t wasn'’'t

straight back, it was kind of at an

angle to my right and back.

77
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Q. Okay. When your ankle buckled
in the manner that you described, did

you instantly feel pain in your

ankle?
A Yes.
Q. Did you feel the pain even

before your right knee hit the wall?

A. It's something that happened
really fast. Yeah, it hurt. Yes, it
hurt but, I mean, there was like
shock and surprise, too. I mean, SO
Q. Okay. If you’re not sure,

that’'s fine.

A. Right.

Q. After your ankle buckled and
you felt the instant pain, do you
recall striking your ankle on
anything else, either during the fall
or when you came to a rest, when you
stopped falling? Do you remember
striking your ankle on anything?

A. Sure. It landed on the ground
with me.

Q. When you were laying on the
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rear end, on your side, on your
front, how was 1it?

A. I twisted. Like, I don’t

know, kind of like this.
Q. Well, you describe for me

which I understand to be on your

79

right side, landed on your right side

or is that what you’'re saying?

A. Not totally on my right side,
just I guess my shoulder was --- 1
was just --- I don't know. I mean,

backwards, on my back but kind of

twisted towards my right.

Q. Okay.
A . And ---.
Q. You were completely on the

ground though?

A. Yes. Well, --- yes.

Q. Is that right?

A Yes.

Q. Now, what happened after you

fell down? What did you do at that
point?

A. I laid there for probably 30
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seconds and got up and I mean, I
could not --- I mean I could put a
moderate --- I mean I limped so I

could put enough weight on my ankle
to walk on it. But I mean, I was
definitely limping and instantly it
was swollen. Not too long --- it
didn’'t take very long after that for
it to instantly turn black and blue
either.

Q. What did you do after you ---

I guess you got yourself up?

A. Yes.

Q. Then what did you do?

A. Wwent up and let myself in her
house.

Q. Did you go up the same steps

that you had just fallen down from?

A. Kind of crawled up them.

Q. Well, did you crawl up them or
did you walk up them. You say kind
of, I don't know what that means.

A. Well, I wasn’'t trying to take

the chance of not having anything to

grab a hold of again so until I got
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to the top it was pretty much my
hands went with my feet. And 1t

wasn't one foot after another at that

point, it was one foot and then down
and then one foot then down. Do you
know what I mean? I couldn’'t put

enough weight on my right foot to
walk step by step by step.

Q. When you got to the top of the
steps, how did you walk from the top
of the steps to the back door then?
Did you walk upright or did you
continue to ---7

A No, I walked upright but I
walked in the grass because I didn't
think that the grass would be as
slippery as the sidewalk.

Q. Now, before this day, June 26,
2000, had you been to the Bloom
residence on other occasions, I think
you mentioned 12 or 15 times you had
been there before, when it had
rained?

A I don’'t believe so.

Q. Did you ever complain to Mr.
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or Mrs. Bloom about the conditions of
their steps and their sidewalk before
the day of this accident?

A. ‘ No.

Q. Did you ever complain to
anyone, be it Interim Health Care or
anyone about the condition of the
steps or the sidewalk before the date
of your accident?

A. I asked why we had to go up
the back wéy.

and who did you ask that?
Ruth.

Ruth Bloom?

Uh-huh (yes).

And when did you ask her that?

>0 2@ 0 P O

I don’t know. Maybe the
second or third day I worked there.
Q. And what was Mrs. Bloom’s
response when you asked her that?

A . That she's the only that goes
out the front door. I believe that
was exactly what she said.

Q. So, you got there yourself to

the rear door of the Bloom residence
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and you let yourself in?
A Yes. I had to walk up a
couple steps that go into her back
door, and yeah, I let myself in.
Q.. When you got into the house,
did you have any discussion with
anyone?
A. Well, she was right there
walting for me. She was always right
there waiting.
Q. And what did you say to her,
if anything about what happened?
A. I told her I told her I fell
down . I mean, she could see, I had

white scrubs on and they were filthy

down my --- well, my top was white
but my pants were ripped. And they
were terribly filthy. I told her

that I fell, I sprained my ankle and
I needed to call work.

0. Did she ever indicate to you
that she say you fall?

A No.

Q. Do you know of any evye

witnesses to your fall?
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A No.
Q. Did you contact your employer
that day concerning this incident?
A . I contacted my employer as
soon as I told her what happened,

from her house.

Q. You're talking about Mrs.
Bloom?

A Right.

0. Did you contact anyone at

Interim Health Care?
A. That’'s what I’'m saying, I

called Interim Health Care.

Q Okay. Who did you talk to?

A Eric.

Q. Eric. What’s his last name?

A I don’'t know.

Q What’s his position at Interim
Health Care?

A. He resigned.

Q. Approximately what time did

you call Eric?
A. Probably, wasn't even eight
o’'clock yet.

Q. Did you have to fill out a
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form, an accident report of any kind
concerning this incident?

A I believe so. I know Eric
said --- because Eric told me to go
to where I went to, up to McVey and
then I had to go take papers back for
them. I wasn't allowed to walk up
steps. So they had to bring papers
downstairs for me and I know he gave
me papers of some kind.

Q. When was that, was that the
same day?

A Immediately after I went to
the doctor’s, yes.

Q. How long did you remain at the

Bloom residence before you left that

day?
A . How long what?
Q. Did you stay at the Bloom

residence before you left that day?
A. From the time I got there
until the time I left?

Q. What time did you leave?

A. I would say maybe no later

than ten after 8:00.
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Q. And you drove yourself to
where?
A. Right across from the DuBois
Hospital, Occupational Therapy .
Q. And is that where the Interim
Care office is or is that where you
were told to go?
A. That’'s where I was told to go,
to Occupational Health.
Q. At DuBois Regional Medical

Center?

A. At the building across ---
yes.
Q. What was the treatment that

you initially had concerning your

right ankle?

A You mean what did he do?
Q. Yes.
A . He looked at it, pushed it

around a little bit, wrapped me in an

Ace wrap and he gave me pain medicine

that day.

Q. I'm sorry, pain medicine?
A. Uh-huh (yes) .

Q. And who 1s he?

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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A. Whoever Doctor McVey's
physician assistant was.

Q. And what was the next medical
treatment that you had concerning
your right ankle?

A. I believe the next day or the
day after and then they gave me
crutches.

Q. Were you requested to undergo

a course of physical or occupational

therapy?

A . Yes, I had to go to physical
therapy.

Q. And how long were you 1in

physical therapy?

A. Not very long at all.

Q. And where was that at?

A . Punxsy Hospital.

Q. And you say not long at all.

Was there a reason for that?
A. Because he released me to go

back to work.

Q. And that was in July?
A. Yes.
Q. Did physical therapy seem tO
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help your right ankle?
A. Not really.
Q. Up until this point in time
when you were released to go back to
work, had you ever had an MRI done on
your right ankle?
A. No.
Q. And then you worked in the

manner you described up until October

of 2000; 1is that correct?

A . As a nurses aide, yes.

Q. As a nurses aide.

A. Yeah, the.only thing with her

was I sat in a chair and watched TV
all day and took her out to lunch.

Q. And who did you see 1in October
or November for your right ankle
problems?

A. Actually, I didn’t see anybody
that is why I quit Interim. I called
them and told them I needed to go
back to see a doctor and I don’t know
workers’ comp laws, I don’'t --- I
never been hurt to be off work

before. Oh, wait a minute. Whenever

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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you asked me that gquestion about ---
that question was, had I ever been
hurt after that, right, because I did
get hurt with my husband. What was
that question about being hurt, was

it after?

Q. Prior.
A Or was 1t ever?
Q. I asked you guestions about

whether you had received any injuries
before this accident to the same area
that you had injured in this

accident.

A. Okay. Then it would be a
concern then.

Q. Okay. Then I also asked you
about after the accident, have you
sustained any injuries at all?

A. It was before. I hurt my back

but that was before.

Q. So then in October you gquit
because ---7
A. I told them I needed to go

back to the doctors and the girl, her

name was Michelle, she told me to
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either go to work or guit. So I
quit.

Q. Who is Michelle?

A. She was the person who was 1in

charge of Workers’ Comp and payroll.

Q. At Interim Health Care?

A. Uh-huh (yes).

Q. So, she told you to eithexr go
back to work or gqguit; 1is that

correct?

A Yes.

Q. And you decided at that point
to guit?

A. I couldn’t work, my ankle was
going out constantly.

Q. All right. So then what
happened next by way of medical
treatment?

A . I don’t know how long it was
until I seen Doctor Furigay but it
was only a week before that I had
talked to a nurse that I worked with
at Mulbury Sguare and she told me
that they couldn’t stop me from going

to ---. We had a conversation about

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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my ankle. She told me they couldn’'t

stop me from going to the doctors.

So, Doctor Furigay sent me to Doctor
Miller.

Q. Was that the year of 2000 that
you saw Doctor Furigay, if you know?

A. I don’t think so, I think it

was in 2001.

Q. Is it fair to say that there
were several months then, a few
months that you didn’t treat with
anyone after you quit in October of

2000 until you say Doctor Furigay?

A. Yes.

Q. Were you working anywhere else
during this period of time, after
June 26 of 200072 Were you working as

a personal care giver or ---

A No.
Q. --- anywhere?
A No. That’s why I moved in

with my mom and dad because I

couldn’t do a lot of things. I mean,
I couldn’t take care --- couldn't
kneel down to bath --- you know, put
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my kids in the bathtub and give them

a bath, I couldn’t stand long enough

to cook for a long period of time. I
couldn’t drive, I couldn’'t clean.

Q. When you say Doctor Furigay,
whenever it was, you said sometime in
2001, what recommendations did he

make for you at that time?

A. To see Doctor Miller for
orthotics to put in my shoe.

Q. And I know Doctor Miller did
at least one procedure and did he do
the first one?

A He did the first one and the
second one.

Q. And do you have an
understanding of what he did in those
two procedures to your ankle?

A. I know I had --- the first one
I had torn ligaments and there was
cartilage in there, it's really messy
repair metal screws Or something and
the second oﬁe it was just a scope
and he took out scar tissue and more

broken pieces of cartilage.
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Q. Did you ever stretch or tear

ligaments before tlis incident on

June 25°%P2

A No.

Q. And you had a third procedure
done; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And that by another doctor.

Who was that?

A. Doctor Nigro.

Q. And what was your
understanding of your need for that
procedure?

A. My ankle was too tight after
Doctor Miller did it and Doctor Nigro
loosened it some --- and I don’t know
--- I mean, he said he did something
else. And I mean, he pretty much
told me that I couldn’'t --- I was
very athletic before and he told ---
pretty much told me I wouldn’t be
able to do much oZ that.stuff any
more.

Q. And besides working for

Interim Health Care and also this

Sargent’s Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

95

A. Yes.

Q. Have you tried to do any of
these, running, aerobics, racquet
ball, tennis since --- at any time

since the June 26°%" 0f 2000°?
A. Aerobics. Doctor Miller 1let
me go to low impact aerobics one time

and then I lasted about two minutes.

Q. As you were walking up the
steps, just to change gears a little
bit, did you notice any pools of

water on the steps?

A. You mean right outside here?
Q. I'm sorry?
A. Do you mean the ones right

cutside here?

Q. No, the day of the accident.
A, Oh. Well, there was large
crevices there in the rocks, yeah.
Q. When you say rock crevice, do

you mean a crack?

A . No, there’s holes in the
rocks, in some of the rocks. In the
sidewalk, I mean --- I don't know.

Have you ever been on the sidewalk or
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if you ever been on the driveway. I
mean, vyves, I know I have seen a
puddle of water here and there.
Q. Let me be more specific. The
morning of the accident as you were
walking up the steps, did you see

water actually laying on the steps?

A . You mean laying across the
whole step. Is that what you mean?
Q. However. Do you know what

pooling i1s, where water gathers,
those little pools of water. Did vyou

see anything like that?

A About pooling in the rocks?
Q. Yes.

A, I don’t think so.

Q. Did your ankle ever give out

on you for any reason before the date
of this incident?

A. No, that I can't remember.

Q. On the date of this accident
your right ankle Qas in good oﬁ shape
as it ever had been?

A. Yep.

Q. Is that fair to say?
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A. Yep. Because I played racquet
ball probably four days before that.

It doesn’t get much better than that

if you can play racquet ball.
Q. Just give me another minute
here. I might be finished. You
listed a William Wright as someone
having knowledge about this.
A . Uh-huh (yes).
Q. And what would Mr. Wright know
about this incident?
A When Mrs. Bloom couldn’t get a
hold of me she had his number since I
also worked there. And she had
called there for me guite a bit
actually. She called there for me on
occasions whenever Interim couldn’t
get people to work for her. She
would call me and ask me to come to
work for her on my own, not through

Interim.

Q. Was this after the accident?
A No.

Q. Oh, before the accident?

A You just asked me what
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knowledge he had of her.

Q.

Well, what knowledge of the

events?

A

Oh, Okay, well, it was

probably a day or the day after or

two

days after I had fallen, she

called him to ask him how I was or

she

wanted to know if I was there. I

wasn'’t there and she asked him how I

was.

ATTORNEY STOFKO:

Okay. Ms. Wolf, 1I
think I‘'ve completed my deposition
with you. Thank you very much.

* * * * * * * *

DEPOSITION CONCLUDED AT 11:55 A.M.

* * * * * * * *
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
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PKAECIPE

Please enter judgment on the Order dated April 22, 2004 granting

Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment.

DENMLY J. STOFKO, Attﬁe&-}’or

Defendant

May 27, 2004
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